Sunrise Manor Town Advisory Board
Hollywood Recreation Center
1650 S. Hollywood Blvd.
Las Vegas, NV 89142
February 13, 2025
6:30pm

AGENDA

Note:

Ttems on the agenda may be taken out of order.

The Board/Council may combine two (2) or more agenda items for consideration.

The Board/Council may remove an item from the agenda or delay discussion relating to an item at any time.

No action may be taken on any matter not listed on the posted agenda.

All planning and zoning matters heard at this meeting are forwarded to the Board of County Commissioners’ Zoning

Commission (BCC) or the Clark County Planning Commission (PC) for final action.

Please turn off or mute all cell phones and other electronic devices.

Please take all private conversations outside the room.

e  With a forty-eight (48) hour advance request, a sign language interpreter or other reasonable efforts to assist and
accommodate persons with physical disabilities, may be made available by calling (702) 455-3530, TDD at (702) 385-7486,
or Relay Nevada toll-free at (800) 326-6868, TD/TDD.

e Supporting material provided to Board/Council members for this meeting may be requested from Jill Leiva at 702-334-
6892.

O  Supporting material is/will also available at the Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S.
Grand Central Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155.
O Supporting material is/will be available on the County’s website at: https:/clarkcountynv.gov/SunriseManorTAB

Board/Council Members: Sondra Cosgrove, Chair Stephanie Jordan, Member
Earl Barbeau, Vice-Chair
Kevin Williams, Member
Harry Williams, Member

Secretary: Jill Leiva, 702-334-6892, jillniko@hotmail.com
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

County Liaison(s): County Liaison Name(s), Beatriz Martinez: Beatriz.Martinez@clarkcountynv.gov; William
Covington, William.covington@clarkcountynv.gov; Anthony Manor: manora@clarkcountyny.gov
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central

Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

I.  Call to Order, Invocation, Pledge of Allegiance, and Roll Call

II.  Public Comment- This is a period devoted to comments by the general public about items on this
agenda. No discussion, action, or vote may be taken on this agenda item. You will be afforded the
opportunity to speak on individual Public Hearing Items at the time they are presented. If you wish to
speak to the Board/Council about items within its jurisdiction but not appearing on this agenda, you
must wait until the "Comments by the General Public" period listed at the end of this agenda. Comments
will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable, clearly state
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your name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If any member of the
Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chairperson or
the Board/Council by majority vote.

II.  Approval of Minutes for January 30, 2025. (For possible action)
IV.  Approval of the Agenda for February 13, 2025, and Hold, Combine, or Delete any Items. (For possible
action)
Informational Items: Receive a presentation on the Nellis AFB Transportation Study (For
discussion only).
V.  Planning and Zoning
02/19/25 BCC
1. ZC-25-0014-SHAQUILLE O'NEAL FOUNDATION:
ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 4.81 acres from an RS2 (Residential Single-Family 2) Zone and an RS5.2 (Residential Single-
Family 5.2) Zone to a PF (Public Facility) Zone within the Airport Environs (APZ-2) Overlay. Generally located on the
north side of Kell Lane, 460 feet east of Lamb Boulevard within Sunrise Manor (description on file). TS/rk (For possible
action) 2/19/25 BCC
2. VS-25-0013-SHAQUILLE O'NEAL FOUNDATION:
VACATE AND ABANDON a portion of right-of-way being Kell Lane located between Lamb Boulevard and Metamora
Street (alignment) within Sunrise Manor (description on file). TS/dd/kh (For possible action)02/19/25 BCC
3. UC-25-0012-SHAQUILLE O'NEAL FOUNDATION:
USE PERMIT for a recreational facility (sports field).
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to allow modified driveway design standards.
DESIGN REVIEW for a quasi-public facility (boys & girls club) on 4.81 acres in a PF (Public Facility) Zone within the Airport
Environs (APZ-2) Overlay. Generally located on the north side of Kell Lane, 460 feet east of Lamb Boulevard within
Sunrise Manor. TS/dd/kh (For possible action) 2/19/25 BCC
03/04/25 PC
4. WS-25-0001-VARGAS. KARLA P MORALES:
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to reduce the rear setback in conjunction with an existing single-family
residence on 0.17 acres in an RS5.2 (Residential Single-Family 5.2) Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-65) Overlay.
Generally located on the west side of Longfellow Street, 195 feet south of Timberlodge Lane within Sunrise Manor.
WM/my/kh (For possible action)03/04/25 PC
03/05/25 BCC
5. ET-24-400147 (UC-23-0138)-KINGSBARN L M G PETROL INVESTMENTS, LLC:

USE PERMITS FIRST EXTENSION OF TIME for the following: 1) convenience store; 2) reduced separation from a

convenience store to a residential use; 3) gasoline station; and 4) reduced separation from a gasoline station to a
residential use.

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) convenience store with gasoline sales; and 2) restaurant with drive-thru on 2.0
acres in a CG (Commercial General) Zone. Generally located on the north side of Lake Mead Boulevard and the west
side of Gateway Road within Sunrise Manor. WM/nai/kh (For possible action) 03/05/25 BCC
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VL
VII.

10.

UC-25-0019-STANLEY INVESTMENT, LLC:

USE PERMIT to allow a cannabis establishment (cultivation facility).

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to reduce the separation from a proposed cannabis establishment (cultivation
facility) to an area subject to residential adjacency in conjunction with an existing industrial complex on 0.50 acres in
an IL (Industrial Light) Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-70 & APZ-2) Overlay. Generally located on the east side of
Abels Lane, 15 feet south of Cartier Avenue (alignment) within Sunrise Manor. TS/nm/kh (For possible action)03/05/25
BCC

UC-25-0020-STANLEY INVESTMENT, LLC:

USE PERMIT to allow a cannabis establishment (production facility).

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to reduce the separation from a proposed cannabis establishment
(production facility) to an area subject to residential adjacency in conjunction with an existing industrial complex on
0.50 acres in an IL (Industrial Light) Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-70 & APZ-2) Overlay. Generally located on the
east side of Abels Lane, 15 feet south of Cartier Avenue (alignment) within Sunrise Manor. TS/nm/kh (For possible
action) 03/05/25 BCC

UC-25-0021-STANLEY INVESTMENT, LLC:

USE PERMIT to allow a cannabis establishment (distributor) in conjunction an existing industrial complex on 0.50 acres
in an IL (Industrial Light) Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-70 & APZ-2) Overlay. Generally located on the east side
of Abels Lane, 15 feet south of Cartier Avenue (alignment) within Sunrise Manor. TS/nm/kh (For possible action)
03/05/25 BCC

Z.C-25-0022-PLATINUM MANAGEMENT GROUP 14, LLC:
ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 0.18 acres from an RS5.2 (Residential Single-Family 5.2) Zone to an IP (Industrial Park) Zone

within the Airport Environs (AE-75) Overlay. Generally located on the east side of Pecos Road, 150 feet south of Gowan
Road within Sunrise Manor (description on file). WM/gc (For possible action) 03/05/25 BCC

UC-25-0023-PLATINUM MANAGEMENT GROUP 14, LLC:

USE PERMITS for the following: 1) gas station; and 2) retail.

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduce street landscaping; 2) buffering and screening;
3) modify residential adjacency standards (trash enclosure); 4) allow attached sidewalks; 5) allow modified driveway
design standards; and 6) allow modified street standards.

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) a retail building; and 2) gas station on 0.55 acres in an IP (Industrial Park) Zone
within the Airport Environs (AE-75) Overlay. Generally located on the southeast corner of Pecos Road and Gowan Road
within Sunrise Manor. WM/bb/kh (For possible action) 03/05/25 BCC

General Business: None

Comments by the General Public- A period devoted to comments by the general public about matters relevant to
the Board/Council’s jurisdiction will be held. No vote may be taken on a matter not listed on the posted agenda.
Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable, clearly state
your name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If any member of the Board/Council wishes
to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chairperson or the Board/Council by majority vote.

Next Meeting Date: February 27, 2025.

Adjournment.

POSTING LOCATIONS: This meeting was legally noticed and posted at the following locations:
Hollywood Recreation Center, 1650 S. Hollywood Blvd Las Vegas, NV 89142
https://notice.nv.gov
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Sunrise Manor Town Advisory Board

January 30, 2025
MINUTES
Board Members: Sondra Cosgrove — Chair -PRESENT Stephanie Jordan -PRESENT
Earl Barbeau-Vice Chair-PRESENT Kevin Williams-PRESENT
Harry Williams-Member — PRESENT Nayarit Aguilar- Planning
Vivian Kalarski-Planning Commission
Secretary: Jill Leiva 702 334-6892 jillniko@hotmail.com

County Liaison: William Covington

III.

VL

Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, Roll Call, County Staff Introductions
The meeting was called to order at 6:30 p.m.

Public Comment: None

Approval of the January 16, 2025 Minutes

Moved by: Mr. Barbeau
Action: Approved
Vote: 5-0/Unanimous

Approval of Agenda for January 30, 2025

Moved by: Ms. Cosgrove
Action: Approved
Vote: 5-0/Unanimous

Informational Items: Mr. Covington announced for Ms. Martinez that construction on Vegas Valley
from the Las Vegas Wash to Los Feliz with begin in September. There was also a question about
Nellis which is an NDOT road so she will update the board when she gets that information.

Planning & Zoning

WS-24-0721-Z8 PROPCO LAS VEGAS, LLC:
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to allow outdoor storage within an area subject to residential

adjacency standards.

DESIGN REVIEW for outdoor storage in conjunction with an existing warehouse on 4.49 acres in an IP (Industrial
Park) Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-75 & APZ-2) Overlay. Generally located on the south side of Cheyenne
Avenue and the west side of Walnut Road within Sunrise Manor. WM/my/kh (For possible action) 02/04/25 PC
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Moved by: Mr. Williams
Action: APPROVED per staff recommendations
Vote: 5-0/unanimous

02/18/25 PC

2.

DR-24-0738-TOP STREET ESTATE LLC 4470 E CHEYENNE:

DESIGN REVIEW for office/warehouse buildings in conjunction with an existing office/warehouse building on 2.51
acres in an IL (Industrial Light) Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-75 & APZ-2) Overlay. Generally located 320 feet
north of Cheyenne Avenue and 600 feet east of Lamb Boulevard within Sunrise Manor. MK/jud/kh (For possible
action)02/18/25 PC

Moved by: Mr. Williams

Action: APPROVED per staff recommendations

Vote: 5-0/unanimous

02/19/25 BCC

3.

VIII.

ZC-24-0758 EVANS, ROBERT M. & NORMA J. FAM TR & EVANS, ROBERT M. & NORMA JEAN TRS:
ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 2.11 acres from an RS20 (Residential Single-Family 20) Zone to an IL (Industrial Light)
Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-80 & APZ-1) Overlay. Generally located on the west side of Nellis Boulevard,
540 feet south of Cheyenne Avenue within Sunrise Manor (description on file). MK/tk (For possible action)02/19/25
BCC

Moved by: Mr. Barbeau

Action: APPROVED per staff recommendations

Vote: 5-0/unanimous

UC-24-0759-EVANS, ROBERT M. & NORMA J. FAM TR & EVANS, ROBERT M. & NORMA JEAN TRS:
USE PERMIT for outdoor storage.

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) eliminate street landscaping; 2) eliminate
parking lot landscaping; and 3) eliminate buffering and screening.

DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed office with outdoor storage on 2.11 acres in an IL (Industrial Light) Zone within the
Airport Environs (AE-80 & APZ-1) Overlay. Generally located on the west side of Nellis Boulevard, 540 feet south of
Cheyenne Avenue within Sunrise Manor. MK/mh/kh (For possible action)02/19/25 BCC

Moved by: Mr. Williams

Action: APPROVED use permit, Design Review & Waiver #3 w/ condition that there be 1 row of tress &
screening . DENIED waivers # 1 and #2.

Vote: 5-0/unanimous

General Business: None

Public Comment: Neighbor Mr. Rojas commented on the homeless problem and that large boulders
Are good as a landscaping deterrent & No trespassing signs. He also informed everyone that there
Is anew church on E Lake Mead. Mr. Barbeau told the board that he read an article in the newspaper
That the Homeless Census is not being done this year.

Next Meeting Date: The next regular meeting will be F ebruary 13, 2025

Adjournment
The meeting was adjourned at 7:15 pm
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02/19/25 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
ZC-25-0014-SHAQUILLE O'NEAL FOUNDATION:

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 4.81 acres from an RS2 (Residential Sing}é Fanﬁlyé) Zone and
an RS5.2 (Residential Single-Family 5.2) Zone to a PF (Public Facilit Zone w1th1n m\ Airport
Environs (APZ-2) Overlay.

A \ /
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Generally located on the north side of Kell Lane, 460 feet eay{Lam}zf Bf)ulevard\mthm S\\n ise
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LAND USE PLAN: \ N N
SUNRISE MANOR - COMPACT NEIGHBOR&I D (UPH‘Q\IS\QU/AC)
BACKGROUND: o \ Vv
Project Description AN \ 7 N\
General Summary \ ¢
* Site Addressr4400 Kell Lane | \
o Site Acredge: 4.8% \/ / \
LY
e Existing Land Use: Undeveloped .7
Apnllcwt’s—msnhcat\(m (\ T i
This Afequest is a Z undary amendment to PF (Public Facility) zoning. The subject site is

prx:)posed a youth&evéiopment genter and will be home to the Boys & Girls Club of Southern

/\evad Accoxding to 1he apphc {t, the center will provide youth aged 5 through 24 with the

A\ academic and personal c'ievel ent resources needed to prepare for future college and/or career
bathways*x The fagility mn primarily serve youth living in the northeast side of Las Vegas valley.
Pﬁrthermo the/ apphcﬁnt believes the proposed public facility use is appropriate in this area
Whl\é} h is clos\z,zo many public schools and will be a positive addition to the neighborhood. The
propexty has been lyr{occupled for many years and the development will not only be the highest
and bed{ use, bpt’ provide a safe, supportive place where children can engage in productive
activities Qutg}d% of school hours.

Prior Land Use Requests

Application ! Request | Action Date

Number | , , {

ZC-1605-05 | Reclassified from R-T to RUD zoning for a single- | Approved | November |
| family residential development by BCC | 2005 ;




Prior Land Use Requests

| Application | Request Action Date x
Number B N {
' TM-0583-05 | 421 lot single-family residential subdivision with 15 Approve}ip November
common elements ‘ by BCE™ | 2005 |
VC-0119-92 | Variance to construct a 43 space manufactured home Ap))ﬁ)ved )c/(arch
| park by PC 1992
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- UC-25-0012 | A use p;?n/wﬁm of de\relopment st/ar?d:{/ds/ and design review for a youth
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al‘hland use\pl ategones Title 30 states that the P-F zoning district is established in order to
pro C'q\de for ﬂ\c/ cation and development of sites suitable for necessary public uses. Currently,
the praperty is zongd'RS2 and RS5.2 and has been unoccupied for many years. Staff finds that the
requestéd zone ghiange will not have a negative impact to the surrounding area and is consistent
with the éom of multiple schools within this area of Sunrise Manor. Furthermore, the request
complies with Goal 2.3 for the Master Plan where all County residents should have access to the
high-quality health and social services they need. For these reasons, staff finds the request for PF
zoning is appropriate for this location.



Staff Recommendation
Approval.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the apphcatlpai is Sonsistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the'NevadagRevised
Statutes.
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Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 14020301019

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: 4400 Kell Lane, Las Veaas NV 89115
L ~ DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION
f ommumty Center for the Boys and Girls Club and Community in Schools programs The buddmg includes
an Early Childhood Center with exterior playgrounds and shade structure, Gymnasium, Mixed Martial Arts &
Boxing Gym, and Multi-Sport Field.

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

naME: The Shaguille O'Neal Foundation

ADDRESs: 10845 Giriffith Peak Dr.

cty: Las Vegas STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 83
TELEPHONE: 702.527.5808  ceLL 702.683.5646  EmAIL: lisa@shaafoundation.org

APPLICANT INFORMATION {must match online record)

namME: Chase Wheeler
ADDRESS: 8882 Spanish Ridge Avenue ,
ciTy: Las Vegas STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: 89148 REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: 702.251.8896  CELL 702.354.2795 EMAIL; _cwheeler@csdarchitecture.com

CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION {must match online record)

NAME: Chase Wheeler
ADDRESS: 8882 Spanish Ridge Avenue 7
cry: Las Vegas , STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: 89148 REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: 702.251.8896  CELL 702.354.2795  EMAIL: cwheeler@csdarchitecture.com

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (| am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified io initiate this application under Clark County Cade; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

Lisa Morris Hibbler 11/18/2024
Property Qwner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print) Date

DERARTMEMT USE ONLY:
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PRINCIPALS
W. RICK SELLERS, Al&
MICHAEL A, DEL GATTO, AlA, LEED AP

MICHELE K. BRIGIDA, AJA, LEED AP BD+C

e I‘ L = P\ PRINGIPAL EMERITUS
L ?_ ey STEVEN R. CARPENTER, AlA, RETIRED

Rl

12.4.2024

Clark Gounty Planning

Clark County Comprehensive Planning
500 S Grand Gentral Pkwy #1

Las Vegas, NV 89155

RE: Justification Letter
Project Name: Shaq’s Boys & Girls Club

Dear Clark County Planning,

The Shag’s Boys & Girls Club is a 33,000 SF Government Facility/Quasi-Public Facility on a 4.81acre
ot located near the northeast corner of N Lamb Blvd. and Kell Lane, parcel APN # 140-20-301-019.

The development will eventually be called the Shaquille 0'Neal Youth Development Complex. It will be
home to the Boys & Girls Club of Southern Nevada (“BGCSNV”) and the Communities In Schools of
Nevada (“CIS") Alumni Center which will provide youth aged 5-24 with the academic and personal
development resources needed to prepare for future college and/or career pathways. The facility will
primarily serve youth living in the northeast side of Las Vegas in Unincorporated Clark County.

Upon completion of the Shaquille 0'Neal BGGSNV will directly serve 2,045 youth ages 5-18 through
programming focused in the following categories: Education and Academic Success; Leadership,
Service, and Character; Workforce Readiness and Career Development; Healthy Lifestyles; Sports,
Fitness, and Recreation and Creative Arts. CIS will directly serve 350 young adults up to age 24
through programs in its 4 core pillars: Academic Growth; College and Career Readiness; Life Skills, and
Service Learning.

Additionally, there will be a 6,615 sf early childhood learning center to support a minimum of 60
children ages 3-5. The Project will offer an array of evidence-based services including educational
support, mentoring, and wraparound services. The Project includes a boxing & mixed martial arts
center, multi-sports 54,000 sf outdoor field and 99 parking stalls. The facility will also have a Las
Vegas Metropolitan Police Department Neighborhood outreach office.

6882 Spanish Ridge Avenue Las Vegas, NV 89148 « (702) 251-8896 « FAX (702) 251-8876
mail@csdarchitecture.com www.csdarchitecture.com
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The proposed land use is PF (Public Facility). The current land use is Compact Neighborhood. We
believe the proposed Public Facility use is appropriate in this area close to many public schools and will
be a positive addition to the neighborhood. The site has been unoccupied for many years and
development will not only be the highest and best use of the land asset, but provide a safe, supportive
place where children can engage in productive activities outside of school hours.

The proposed government facility/quasi-public facility will be one story, 37 feet high and will total
33,000 square feet. The construction type will be V-B. The building functions are accessed from the
high-volume central lobby entered from the west under the shade canopy. The reception area off the
lobby acts as the building’s central hub with direct views to the facility’s areas for better management
and security.

The lower volume areas of the building are held to the outside with direct access to larger volumes like
gymnasium and multi-purpose boys and girls club space being central. The lower volume spaces have
roofs for mechanical equipment with full screening parapets at the perimeter. The central high-volume
spaces utilize the lower roof mechanical to keep building heights down. A low volume UFGC Gym
adjacent to the west of the gymnasium provides rooftop mechanical support to the gymnasium and a
more gradual building volume progression to the gymnasium’s higher roof. The gymnasium (highest
portion of the building) is intentionally placed to the center of the site to lessen the effects of its mass
on adjacent property site views. The low volume early childhood center functions separately of the
main building with a separate enirance off the North. The childcare rooms are located off an exterior
playground space tucked into the main building’s mass allowing 3 of 4 sides to be screened from the
elements. Fabric shade structures cover playground equipment and play areas. An outdoor area to the
east allows exterior space to be utilized off the multi-purpose Boys & Girls club space. A covered patio
space allows enjoyment of the exterior while providing full shade cover.

The building exterior finishes will be painted EIFS and Painted Metal Panel. Aluminum Storefront framed
glazing with steel plate accent frames will be strategically placed to allow plenty of natural light into the
building’s occupied spaces.

Per development code the proposed project will remove the existing attached sidewalk and provide a
new detached sidewalk with landscape areas on both sides. A vacation is required to dedicate 5'-0” of
right of way to the proposed property.

We would like to request a Zone Change from RS2 (Residential Single-Family 2) & RS5.2 (Residential
Single-Family 5.2) to PF (Public Facility)

We would like to request a Special Use Permit for an Outdoor Playground, Athletic Area in an APZ-2
zone per 30.02-7. The APZ-2 zone is located in the northeast corner of the site. The multi-sport field
will be the only part of the development located in this area, no buildings are included in this
development. One field light pole will be inside of this apron.
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We would like to request a waiver for throat depth. Per Public works the site requires 75 of throat
depth to all parking stalls. The proposed project provides 115 ft of throat depth to parking stalls on the
right side of the drive. The sight has a pull over and drop off area at the front of the building within this
throat depth that will allow the users to temporarily park and pull away without causing cars to wait for
them to pull out of a stall, mitigating the opportunity for waiting cars stacking to the entrance from right
of way. The opposite side of the drive has a provided 50°-2" of throat depth. This side of the drive
would only stack cars on the property and not into the right of way. The developer would like as much
parking on the site as possible near the building's main entrance.

We would like to request a design review for the replacement and removal of perimeter masonry
walls at the property lines. The current masonry walls on the North and East property lines are in
disrepair and collapsing in multiple locations. The wall would be patched or completely replaced where
required at the expense of this development. The wall will match the existing masonry type and will be
at least 6'-0 tall. The existing masonry wall to the west on our development's parcel on the west
property line will be demolished as it is also in disrepair. A new wall will not be required here as the
adjacent residential parcels built a taller wall as part of the development. Attached are pictures of the
existing walls on site for reference.

We would like to request a Design Review for perimeter retaining wall heights and fill along the
property boundaries.

We would like to request a design review of a 4'-0" high decorative metal fence and manually operated
4’-0” vehicle access gates located to help with property security. The manually operated vehicle
access gates at the driveway off Kell Lane will be closed during non-operating hours. The gate will be
placed more than 29" from the property line. There will also be a 6’ high minimum decorative masenry
wall along from the building perpendicular to the east property Line along Kell Lane. 4’ tall chain link
fences will be provided within the property to separate early childhood play spaces from other outdoor
areas.

We would like to request a design review for 99 parking stalls for the facility. There will be no covered
parking on the site. A covered trash enclosure will be provided along a least 50'-0" away from the
residential properties. The parking lot lighting will be full cut-off and be no taller than 25°-0" above finish
grade.

We would like to request a design review for the Multi-Sport Field and Lighting. The Multi-Sport Field
will have artificial turf suitable for many types of sports and event activities. The artificial field will have
an irrigation system that is used to cool down the field surface prior to activities. Multi-sport field
lighting will be 60 feet high with full cut off, only providing light to the field surface.

We would like to request a design review for Gonex box storage. Conex box storage is proposed for
storage of sports and event equipment related to the site and field. The shipping container will be

)
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placed away from the property lines and adjacent residential uses. The shipping container will be
painted to match the building and be placed on a concrete slab on grade.

Building signage is not part of this request. A separate submittal will be made for building signage.

Thank you for your thorough review of this proposed development. Please contact me with any
questions you may have.

Sincerely,

Chase Wheeler
Project Manager

2¢-25-00l ¥



02/19/25 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING A
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST N\
VS-25-0013-SHAQUILLE O'NEAL FOUNDATION: )

/f
VACATE AND ABANDON a portion of right-of-way being Kell Lane,@d bo/I:ween Lamb
Boulevard and Metamora Street (alignment) within Sunrise Mapfs{ (description,_on file).

TS/dd/kh (For possible action) \ / LY
| AN N \
) N
RELATED INFORMATION: s \ >
APN <"// A \\\//’
b ‘ N\
140-20-301-019 \ "
\ rd

LAND USE PLAN: - \.
SUNRISE MANOR - COMPACT NEIGHBORHQOD N\

( e \ \
BACKGROUND: \ O\

%
3

Project Description LW

The applicant is requesting to vacate ané{ aban\ion portion of,right-of-way being Kell Lane
located along the south pro  line, The portied of righ\t~o “vay being vacated is shown as
being 5 feet wide and i api;:o%agately \336 feet wide.he proposed vacation is for the
construction of a detadégc;walk in conju%gction w;i‘fh a proposed boys & girls club.

i P s

\ / \
Prior Land Use ,l(eques(s\/ Ji\ \ / 7
- Application | Request \ g Y Action | Date
| Number \/ !
ZC-1 W\ Rec\kg\ssiﬁed from R-T to RUD zoning for a single- | Approved | November |
“familWwresidential development » by BCC 2005 !
W-0583-05 42\I‘\lot\§inglc-fé\13ily residential subdivision with 15 | Approved | November |
common &lementy’ , by BCC | 2005 B
(\S i \ \“‘g \/'/
Surrounding Land Use
;i\\ x i‘\{\anne(} Lan(jfrUse Category | Zoning District Existing Land Use
R .Y (Overlay)
Nof‘ﬂ} Business I;Zrﬁployment RSS5.2 & CG (APZ-2) | Single-family residential &
\ - ' undeveloped ;
- South [\Publie'Use | PF | CCSD  (Heard elementary |
\ 3 i school)
E—East ' Business Employment IP (APZ-2) | Undeveloped
West | Mid-Intensity Suburban | RS3.3 | Single-family residential
| | Neighborhood (up to 8 du/ac) |




rd

N\
N

| ZC-25-0014 | A zone change from RS2 and RS5.2 to PF zoning is a ccyp/amon }cfn on this |

Related Applications

Application | Request

Number , A
UC-25-0012 | A use permit, waiver of development standards, and design reviex¢ fora youth
development center (boys & girls club) is a companion item orrthis agcn)da ‘

i

agenda.

AN

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meetszf{ %oa)&/and }mrposes f Title

30. \
Analysis

/ / \\ )
Public Works - Development Review \/

Staff has no objection to the vacation of right-of-way fof\detache}fmde /alks.

Staff Recommendation P \ /
Approval. S/ \ \
x‘ 3
If this request is approved, the Board anti/or CimumsMgiﬂiat thg%lpphcatlon is consistent

with the standards and purpose enumerated m\?hc Master Rlan \Mfle 30, and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes. \‘

\'k / ’ P r
ra N/

PRELIMINARY STAFF/ ONDfN ONS Y
Comprehensive P;annm ) ;
o Satisfy uiility coripanigs’ reqtirements\ /
e Applicant\s advisedAvithin 2 yearsfrarthe approval date the order of vacation must be
recorded in\the Office of the Counpy” Recorder or the application will expire unless
e e w1thapprova%1on of time; a substantial change in circumstances or
az‘\warrant\éiemal or added conditions to an extension of time; the extension

~ regulation
// of time may be dégled if ttxe project has not commenced or there has been no substantial

ork \towards \ coriy leuoxx within the time specified; and the applicant is solely
responsible for ensun g<ompliance with all conditions and deadlines.

Publlc \bﬁ{ks Develoj)ment Review
‘o The x{l/stallatm of detached sidewalks will require the recordation of this vacation of
\ excess right-0f-way and granting necessary easements for utilities, pedestrian access,
“streetlights; and traffic control devices;
° Vacatigzt,:) be recordable prior to building permit issuance or applicable map submittal;
e Revise legal description, if necessary, prior to recording.

Building Department - Addressing
e No comment.



Fire Prevention Bureau
e Applicant to show fire hydrant locations on-site and within 750 feet.
e Applicant is advised that fire/emergency access must comply with the E}re Code as
amended.

TAB/CAC: / (

APPROVALS:
PROTESTS: ,/

\ rd \
APPLICANT: CHASE WHEELER WVl \Xs
CONTACT: CHASE WHEELER, 8882 SPANISH RIDGE COURT LAS VEGAS, NV 8Q148

P
;//( ¢ P ‘\\ \ /

N\
// //
= ' d
pd i f_\\\\ ! / ;\\/ /
,-/ \ : f/
| \



Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 14020301019

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: 4400 Kell Lane, Las Vegas NV 89115

e ¥ _ DETAILEDSUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION o : ;
Community Center for the Boys and Girls Club and Gommunity in Schools programs. The building includes
an Early Childhood Center with exterior playgrounds and shade structure, Gymnasium, Mixed Martial Arts &
Boxing Gym, and Multi-Sport Field.

~ PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

NAME: Ihe Shaquille O'Neal Foundation
ADDRESS: 10845 Giriffith Peak Dr. 7
city:_Las Vegas 7 STATE: NV 7IP CODE: 89135 B
TELEPHONE: 702.527.5808  ceLL 702.683.5646  EmAIL: lisa@shagfoundation.org

APPLICANT INFORMATION (must match online record) TR R IEE

NAME: Chase Wheeler

ADDRESS: 8882 Spanish Ridge Avenue

cTy: Las Vegas STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: 89148 REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: 702.251.8896  CELL 702.354.2795 EMAIL: cwheeler@csdarchitecture.com

_ CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION (must match online record) AR

NAaME: Chase Wheeler

ADDRESS: 8882 Spanish Ridge Avenue

ciry: Las Vegas STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE; 89148 REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: 702.251.8896  CELL 702.354.2795 EMAIL; cwheeler@osdarchitecture.com

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (| am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Cade; that the information on the atiached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (I, We) aiso authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

Lisa Morris Hibbler 11/18/2024
Property Qwner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print) Date

DEPARTMEMT USE ONLY:

Mac [ ar 1 er ] ruon [ s | y
[ AoR E AV {_‘] PA M sc [] e M vs 3
E‘j AG E DR PUD D SDR D ™ B

wC OTHER _ B
aepucanon s VI~ 25-00l} ACCEPTED BY Qo_
pcmeenveoate X paTE 0l/0%/ 1015
BCC MEETING DATE (/2 / i ?/_Zf? %1 FEES 14200

TAR/CAC LOCATION wjf_{?{fjﬁﬁﬂq[)_g& DATE Qz_/ / }/ 2,02 2
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TANEY ENGINEERING

5030 S. JONES BLYD. LAS VEGAS, NV 88118
PHONE: (702) 362-8844 | FAX: (702) 362-5233
TANEYCORP.COM

November 26, 2024

Clark County

Department of Public Works

500 South Grand Central Parkway

Las Vegas, NV 89155

Re: Shaq’s Boys & Girls Club (Kell & Lamb)
APR-24-101218
APN: 140-20-301-019
Justification Letter

To whom it may concern:

Taney Engincering, on behalf of Carpenter Sellers Del Gatto Architects, is respectfully submitting justification
for the vacation of Right-of-Way.

Right of Way Vacation

This request is to vacate the 5-foot-wide Right-of-Way located along the south property boundary of APN: 140-
20-301-019.

Due to the subject parcel being developed into a Boys & Girls Club, the stated right-of-way is no longer
necessary and is needed for detached sidewalk along Kell Lane.

A legal description, exhibit, and supporting documents for the vacation have been provided with this application
for review.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact us at (702) 362-8844.

Sincerely,

Nicole Chavarria
Project Coordinator

111

V- 24-00



02/19/25 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING A\
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST VRN
UC-25-0012-SHAQUILLE O'NEAL FOUNDATION: / /‘

rd

USE PERMIT for a recreational facility (sports field).

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to allow modified d %way design\standards.
DESIGN REVIEW for a quasi-public facility (boys & girls club) ¢ 4.81/')&‘6\5 ina P‘i(Public
Facility) Zone within the Airport Environs (APZ-2) Overlay. /0 A\ \ \

/ \\‘
Generally located on the north side of Kell Lane, 46%’& eyﬁ/’fof /L\amb Boultyard \k}ﬂin

a

Sunrise Manor. TS/dd/kh (For possible action) 4 < 4 \ L

{ \
, , RN Yy
RELATED INFORMATION: \ /
% N\
APN: /N N
140-20-301-019 / Mo, \
\ \ he \ J

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STA\‘DAR]S}S\\ SO\
Reduce throat depth for a driveway along Kell kang’to 24 feet\shere a minimum of 75 feet is
required per Uniform Stand}Ld—B;.awmg 22" 1 anci/S/ectm}a 3() (),4’68 (a 68% reduction).

LAND USE PLA

SUNRISE MANO PACT NE GHB ()RHOO‘D
BACKGROUNB /
Project Descnptmn

General S ary

o~ Site Addres 4&90 Kell L@ne
Slle Acreage 4.8 1

Vs

Square Feet: 31,123

Parklngpro:ygd 82
\ Sustainability Required/Provided: 7/5

/j
r.

Site Plan\
The plan d‘e’f;icts a proposed quasi-public facility (boys & girls club) on the southern portion of
APN 140-20-301-019. The facility will have access from Kell Lane via a single drive aisle near
the southwestern corner of the site. A manually operated swinging vehicle gate will be open
during business hours, which will restrict access to the facility at all other times. Parking for the
facility is located along the entire western property line, with the parking area extending east into



the site. There is also a sports field that occupies the northeastern portion of the site, east of the
parking area and north of the quasi-public facility (boys & gitls club).

to be used as sports equipment storage. The trash enclosure is to be locat
of the site between the parking area and the sports field. v

Landscaping

landscape strip a minimum of 8 feet wide along the west, ne east property lies The
also an existing block wall that surrounds much of the site wii AllNbe replacedy; thi

CMU block wall will be 6 feet high and will span neaxly all of £,t%ﬂth, and east\pfoperty
lines, enclosing the site. The southern property line along Kell Lafie feapres a detached sidewalk

and street landscaping, including staggered trees spaced 28 feet apart,én center as well as various
shrubs and groundcover. The landscaped area between the\proposet, quasi-public facility (boys
& girls club) and Kell Lane is a minin 0 QS feet w13k§ Parking lot landscapmg is also
provided via landscape strips and ﬁnge’;n 1slands featur trees and various shrubs and

groundcover. l“g v \\ \ /

Elevations }M?

With the quasi-public facility—hoys & ghls cl belm\coxmmsed of multiple sections, the
elevation plans depict mtipl le roolli ines of\ varying hc,rghts\ziround the facility. The gymnasium
is shown as being the }zﬂlest ortion of the f4c1hty, with the elevation plan depicting this section
as being 37 feet high at u/g\'@.‘qmum helght The\ .building faces will feature a multitude of
different materlalé/ such &5 painfed ELT S, metal CO}I}T{HS glazed windows, CMU block walls, and

——

metal paneling. \ .

Floor Plans C ey,

The /p—lfns provided sl\w a 3‘1 123 square foot facility that features a myriad of amenities
ingtuding a gymnasiym, \boxing zmd martial arts room, a multi-purpose room, and a Las Vegas
ﬂdetropzfl’t’\r Police D\Cpamnent outreach office. The building also includes numerous offices,
claserQms stox age areas kltchﬁzns and staff facilities.

\pphcant"s lustlﬁlcatlorr

The apphcant s)tites thyt this facility will be used by the Boys & Girls Club of Southern Nevada
(BGGISNV) and the,f‘ommunmes in Schools of Nevada (CIS) program to provide individuals
ages S\through 24/with academic and personal resources, and that the facility would primarily
serve yoyth h/vmg in the northeast portion of Las Vegas. The applicant also states that the
BGCSNV ard CIS would be the best possible use for this parcel as both programs would help
prepare youth for their own academic and professional careers, as well as providing a safe
environment for youth outside of school.




Prior Land Use Requests

| Application | Request Action Date
| Number j 7 B \ |
| ZC-1605-05 | Reclassified from R-T to RUD zoning for a single- Apprggd/ 'beember
| family residential development by B 2005
TM-0583-05 | 421 lot single-family residential subdivision with 15 Appr/oved Kovember |
| common elements by fBCC ,2005 :

VC-0119-92 | Variance to construct a 43 space manufactured homgx Approved arch
| park b/P(i\\
\
Surrounding Land Use / B \ \
| Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District )ﬁxstm@ Land Us
{1 , 7 (Overlay) /
| North ' Business Employment RS52 & CG&L\PZ-Z\ ngle- mlly residential &
] undeyeloped |
' South | Public Use PF ' CZSD  (Heard elementary
f !' 7 \ | school) 7
. East | Business Employment AP (APM \_ | Undaveloped 7
| West | Mid-Intensity Suburban'| RS3.3 g \| Singlesfamily residential
Neighborhood (up to 8 du/ac) |\ ™ /
‘\ \\ § ‘\\ P

Related Applications \ >

Application Request ~~ \ P

Number Vi \ s

VS-25-0013 A uest te—vacate cmd abandon a\ rwht—of—way is a companion item on this

nda. ) / )

| 2C-25-0014 J A zone ohan,ge frorﬁ-—RS\and\RS%” 2 to PF zoning is a companion item on this
‘ ab\enda 3«
STANDA OR }\PPROVAL

emqnstrate bbat the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and

N\
X

The dpplicant shal
i? in coypl'@rzce with\{“\iﬂé\i().

‘. "(!
s(

\\ P

W

\'ﬁ

\ Analysi
‘Compre ens1ve\Plann1)1g

!J§c Perm / /

A special usé permit # considered on a case by case basis in consideration of the standards for
appro\al Add1t10na’fly, the use shall not result in a substantial or undue adverse effect on
adjacen‘ik properties, character of the neighborhood, traffic conditions, parking, public
improvements; /public sites or right-of-way, or other matters affecting the public health, safety,
and general welfare; and will be adequately served by public improvements, facilities, and
services, and will not impose an undue burden.

A special use permit is required in this case to allow a recreational facility (sports field) to be
located within the APZ-2 (Accident Potential Zone 2) overlay associated with Nellis Air Force
Base. While a use permit is required to ensure that the density of persons at any given time



within the APZ-2 overlay remains low, staff finds that the installation of the proposed sports
field should not interfere with this goal. Per the plans provided, only a small portion of the
proposed sports field (the northeast corner) will be within the APZ-2 overlay, with the majority
of the field and the entire boys & girls club facility located outside of it. Further re the sports
field is directly associated with the boys & girls club and their specific h eratlon
meaning that the field should be vacant at all other times. For these reasons ff can pport this
request.

<" \

Ry

Waiver of Development Standards
The applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the ré\po Sed request is apphopnate
for its proposed location by showmg the following: 1) the se(s) " the area acent ) the
subject property will not be affected in a substantially advefse manner; 2) the prop sal will\not
materially affect the health and safety of persons residing j in, or v s1t1n the
immediate vicinity, and will not be materially detrifiental t th pubh welfare; a 3) the

x;i\eate ar undue burden on, any public

proposal will be adequately served by, and will not

improvements, facilities, or services. \

\ \
Design Review / e
Development of the subject property is rév1ewed to rmine 1} 1) itis h mpatlble with adjacent
development and is harmonious and con\paubl with de» opme t in thé area; 2) the elevations,
design characteristics and others archﬁ\ectura nd aesth fres are not unsightly or

undesirable in appearance; and 3) site accg:ss an\d circulation do ot negatively impact adjacent
roadways or neighborhood }ﬂ-f‘ﬁm

/ N |
The proposed boys & gfrls club fa(:lht‘), mcludes uni 1e 4 s1ded architecture that should make the
site architecturally ;zppealhﬁfb 5 onice corylpleted Staff also finds that a sports field related to a boys
& girls club shoytd havea minimal impact to ihe su{z ounding area, and should not conflict with
Nellis Air Force Base to tﬁe,nbrtheast\\

‘\
Overall, S/af.f\ﬁnds tht the prepo osedxlgmglyof the boys & girls club facility meets Code in terms
of seibacks an&\pedcst\nan/vch\cular cSBhncchty The proposed facility should enhance the
chafacteristics of thé\sun\qundmg\area For these reasons, staff can support this request.

o x
éublu{\\?\’orks 5 Develox)me t Brevnew
\Waiver &f Develypment Stand4rds

Seaff cannot supﬁort thgi request to reduce the throat depth for the commercial driveway along
Keﬂ Lane. Vehiéles enfering the site will come into an immediate conflict with vehicles in the
dropmff and }nck-upfzone Staff recommends the site be redesigned to relocate the pick-up and
drop- o“ﬁ zone to c}HOW for sufficient throat depth.

Staff Recb;;ﬁnendatlon
Approval of the use permit and the design review; denial of the waiver of development

standards.



If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada

Revised Statutes. A\
//" \
PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS: / />
A
Comprehensive Planning // <
If approved: A\

o Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license shall not b {ued without appmval ofa
Certificate of Compliance. / ;\ N \// A Y N\

e Applicant is advised within 2 years from the appfoval date the apfmcation “\must
commence or the application will expire unless exterided with approval of an‘extensiol of
time; a substantial change in circumstances or i rrant deni: Lor ded
conditions to an extension of time; the extensi ied if the profect has
not commenced or there has been no substantial Work tow npletion within the time
specified; changes to the approved project will réquire a nex land use application; and
the applicant is solely responsible /hs( ensuring opmpliange with all conditions and

deadlines. / \ \

/
{ L 5

Public Works - Development Review :‘\\ \‘\\ \\ /
° Drainage study and compliance; | \ ™
>

s
Traffic study and compliance;
Full off-site mproyﬁrﬁems P #
Drop-off and pick“up zone op@osue Qf dnvew/a/ on Kell Lane to be removed,;
The installatiofi of déw\ched dewale will require the vacation of excess right-of-way
and granting nect;s’sary éasen nts for! utlhne;, pedestrian access, streetlights, and traffic

control dév 1bES % / ”—»\\

Fire Prevention Bureau .
¢ _Applicant to show fire h{dranﬂm‘z 1ons on-site and within 750 feet.
e Apphcant 11\admsed that, ﬁre/emergency access must comply with the Fire Code as
ded. % \\ N\
\ \,

W

/

\ TAB/C\Q \ )V
APPROVALS: | |
PROTESTS: )

NGV
APPLICANT: CHASE WHEELER
CONTACT: CHASE WHEELER, 8882 SPANISH RIDGE COURT, LAS VEGAS, NV 89148

P

V.



Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 14020301019

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: 4400 Kell Lane, Las Vegas NV 89115
e ; ' _ DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Community Center for the Boys and Girls Club and Community in Schools rgrams, The building includes
an Early Childhood Center with exterior playgrounds and shade structure, Gymnasium, Mixed Martial Arts &
Boxing Gym, and Multi-Sport Field.

: 7 PROPERTY OWNER mramou
NAME: 1he Shaquille O'Neal Foundation
ADDRESs: 10845 Griffith Peak Dr.

crry: Las Vegas
TELEPHONE: 702.527.5808  ceLL 702.683.5646 EMAIL:

STATE: NV ZIP CODE; 89185
lisa@shagfoundation.org

APPLICANT INFORMATION (must match online record)

NAME: Chase Wheeler
ADDRESS: 8882 Spanish Ridge Avenue
ciTy: Las Vegas STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE; 89148 REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: 702.251.8896 CELL 702.354.2795 EMAIL: cwheeler@csdarchitecture.com

_ CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION {must match online record)

NAME: Chase Wheeler
ADDRESS: 8882 Spanish Ridge Avenue
aTy: Las Vegas STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE; 89148 REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: 702.251.8896  CELL 702.354.2795  EMAIL: cuhesler@csdarchiecture.com

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Glark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

11/18/2024
Date

Lisa Morris Hibbler
Property Owner (Print)

Property Qwner (Signature)*
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PRINCIPALS

W. RICK SELLERS, AIA

MICHAEL A. DEL GATTO, AlA, LEED AP
MICHELE K. BRIGIDA, AlA, LEED AP BD+C

PRINCIPAL EMERITUS

STEVEN R, CARPENTER, AIA, RETIRED

12.4.2024

Clark County Planning

Clark County Comprehensive Planning
500 S Grand Central Pkwy #1

Las Vegas, NV 89155

RE: Justification Letter
Project Name: Shag’s Boys & Girls Club

Dear Clark County Planning,

The Shaq’s Boys & Girls Club is a 33,000 SF Government Facility/Quasi-Public Facility on a 4.81acre
lot located near the northeast corner of N Lamb Bivd. and Kell Lane, parcel APN # 140-20-301-019.

The development will eventually be called the Shaquille 0'Neal Youth Development Complex. It will be
home to the Boys & Girls Club of Southern Nevada (“BGCSNV”) and the Communities In Schools of
Nevada (“CIS”) Alumni Center which will provide youth aged 5-24 with the academic and personal
development resources needed to prepare for future college and/or career pathways. The facility will
primarily serve youth living in the northeast side of Las Vegas in Unincorporated Clark County.

Upon completion of the Shaquille 0'Neal BGCSNV will directly serve 2,045 youth ages 5-18 through
programming focused in the following categories: Education and Academic Success; Leadership,
Service, and Character; Workforce Readingss and Career Development; Healthy Lifestyles; Sports,
Fitness, and Recreation and Creative Arts. CIS will directly serve 350 young adults up to age 24
through programs in its 4 core pillars: Academic Growth; College and Career Readiness: Life Skills, and
Service Learning.

Additionally, there will be a 6,615 sf early childhood learning center to support a minimum of 60
children ages 3-5. The Project will offer an array of evidence-based services including educational
support, mentoring, and wraparound services. The Project includes a boxing & mixed martial arts
center, multi-sports 54,000 sf outdoor field and 99 parking stalls. The facility will also have a Las
Vegas Metropolitan Police Department Neighborhood outreach office.

8882 Spanish Ridge Avenue Las Vegas, NV 89148 -« (702) 251-8896 « FAX (702) 251-8876
mail@csdarchitecture.com www.csdarchitecture.com

Wws-26-001




The proposed land use is PF (Public Facility). The current land use is Compact Neighborhood. We
believe the proposed Public Facility use is appropriate in this area close to many public schools and will
be a positive addition to the neighborhood. The site has been unoccupied for many years and
development will not only be the highest and best use of the land asset, but provide a safe, supportive
place where children can engage in productive activities outside of school hours.

The proposed govemment facility/quasi-public facility will be one story, 37 feet high and will total
33,000 square feet. The construction type will be V-B. The building functions are accessed from the
high-velume central lobby entered from the west under the shade canopy. The reception area off the
lobby acts as the building’s central hub with direct views to the facility’s areas for better management
and security.

The lower volume areas of the building are held to the outside with direct access to larger volumes like
gymnasium and multi-purpose boys and girls club space being central. The lower volume spaces have
roofs for mechanical equipment with full screening parapets at the perimeter. The central high-volume
spaces utilize the lower roof mechanical to keep building heights down. A low volume UFC Gym
adjacent to the west of the gymnasium provides rooftop mechanical support to the gymnasium and a
more gradual building volume progression fo the gymnasium’s higher roof. The gymnasium (highest
portion of the building) is intentionally placed to the center of the site to lessen the effects of its mass
on adjacent property site views. The low volume early childhood center functions separately of the
main building with a separate entrance off the North. The childcare rooms are located off an exterior
playground space tucked into the main building’s mass allowing 3 of 4 sides to be screened from the
elements. Fabric shade structures cover playground equipment and play areas. An outdoor area to the
east allows exterior space to be utilized off the multi-purpose Boys & Girls club space. A covered patio
space allows enjoyment of the exterior while providing full shade cover.

The building exterior finishes will be painted EIFS and Painted Metal Panel. Aluminum Storefront framed
glazing with steel plate accent frames will be strategically placed to allow plenty of natural light into the
building’s occupied spaces.

Per development code the proposed project will remove the existing attached sidewalk and provide a
new detached sidewalk with landscape areas on both sides. A vacation is required to dedicate 5'-0” of
right of way to the proposed property.

We would like to request a Zone Change from RS2 (Residential Single-Family 2) & RS5.2 (Residential
Single-Family 5.2) to PF (Public Facility)

We would like to request a Special Use Permit for an Outdoor Playground, Athletic Area in an APZ-2
zone per 30.02-7. The APZ-2 zone is located in the northeast comer of the site. The multi-sport field
will be the only part of the development located in this area, no buildings are included in this
development. One field light pole will be inside of this apron.
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We would like to request a waiver for throat depth. Per Public works the site requires 75’ of throat
depth to all parking stalls. The proposed project provides 115 ft of throat depth to parking stalls on the
right side of the drive. The sight has a pull over and drop off area at the front of the building within this
throat depth that will allow the users to temporarily park and pull away without causing cars to wait for
them to pull out of a stall, mitigating the opportunity for waiting cars stacking to the entrance from right
of way. The opposite side of the drive has a provided 50°-2" of throat depth. This side of the drive
would only stack cars on the property and not into the right of way. The developer would like as much
parking on the site as possible near the building’s main entrance.

We would like to request a design review for the replacement and removal of perimeter masonry
walls at the property lines. The current masonry walls on the North and East property lines are in
disrepair and collapsing in muitiple locations. The wall would be patched or completely replaced where
required at the expense of this development. The wall will match the existing masonry type and will be
at least 6'-0 tall. The existing masonry wall to the west on our development's parcel on the west
property line will be demolished as it is also in disrepair. A new wall will not be required here as the
adjacent residential parcels built a taller wall as part of the development. Attached are pictures of the
existing walls on site for reference.

We would like to request a Design Review for perimeter retaining wall heights and fill along the
property boundaries.

We would like to request a design review of a 4'-0” high decorative metal fence and manually operated
4'-0" vehicle access gates located to help with property security. The manually operated vehicle
access gates at the driveway off Kell Lane will be closed during non-operating hours. The gate will be
placed more than 29" from the property line. There will also be a 6’ high minimum decorative masonry
wall along from the building perpendicular to the east property Line along Kell Lane. 4’ tall chain link
fences will be provided within the property to separate early childhood play spaces from other outdoor
areas.

We would like to request a design review for 99 parking stalls for the facility. There will be no covered
parking on the site. A covered trash enclosure will be provided along a least 50°-0" away from the
residential properties. The parking lot lighting will be full cut-off and be no taller than 25'-0" above finish
grade.

We would like to request a design review for the Multi-Sport Field and Lighting. The Multi-Sport Field
will have artificial turf suitable for many types of sports and event activities. The artificial field will have
an irrigation system that is used to cool down the field surface prior to activities. Multi-sport field
lighting will be 60 feet high with full cut off, only providing light to the field surface.

We would like to request a design review for Conex box storage. Conex box storage is proposed for
storage of sports and event equipment related to the site and field. The shipping container will be
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placed away from the property lines and adjacent residential uses. The shipping container will be
painted to match the building and be placed on a concrete slab on grade.

Building signage is not part of this request. A separate submittal will be made for building signage.

Thank you for your thorough review of this proposed development. Please contact me with any
questions you may have.

Sincerely,

Chase Wheeler
Project Manager

W §-24=00/2



03/04/25 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING A
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST N\
WS-25-0001-VARGAS, KARLA P MORALES: / F

Y
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to reduce the rear setback in con_@ction with
an existing single-family residence on 0.17 acres in an RS5.2 (Rest{ntial Single-Finily 5.2}

'
\

Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-65) Overlay. P \
\_

Generally located on the west side of Longfellow Street, 19 “feet sguth of Tlmherlodge\{ ane

within Sunrise Manor. WM/my/kh (For possible action) /S \
/ 4 7 /\‘\ ' /)
] { < ¥, N\
RELATED INFORMATION: \ o
APN: 3 N
140-07-511-041 AN %
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STA\J\DA DS: \ \ /

35% reduction).

\ J
LAND USE PLAN: .~ > | AN
SUNRISE MANOR - |

D-INTENSI LY SUBURB A¢’I< I NEIGHBORHOOD (UP TO 8 DU/AC)
BACKGROUNDx < / \ ,
Project Descrlpttqn \// /hk‘\\\%‘g
General Summary \ P 4
Site Address: 3\897 Lorigfellow lgiqei"
ye Suc ACI&EF‘R«? 0. 17 \.\
Project Type §1ngle-fam1lv >resmhen’ual

e of Stofxes /
uilding Helght (feet i 13 (existing residence)
Syuare F e?t 1 260 (existing residence)

oooo\-

Slte\Plan /

The Site s;(ne plan depi /CXS a single family residence on a 0.17 acre parcel with the front of the
res1denl\e facing Fongfellow Street to the east. The proposed building addition is located at the
rear of the ho;x{e on the northwest corner of the residence. With the addition, the new setback
will be 13 et from the west (rear) property line, 5 feet from the north property line, and 38 feet
from the south property line.



Elevations

The overall height of the addition to the home is 13 feet, and 1 inch. The exterior materials to the
addition will match the existing residence. The elevation plans show stucco extenmf«walls with
asphalt shingle roofing will be incorporated into the addition. / \\

/ /

Floor Plans S
The floor plan for the proposed addition depicts a home office and a fnaster bédroom The

overall area of the addition is 600 square feet. \_\
\

Applicant’s Justification N\

Per the justification letter, the applicant would like to utilize ‘e?byard to acc mmoda\t(: the
family needs. The proposed addition has been designed to i tegra ith the emstin residence
while preserving the overall aesthetic of the neighborhoed prop el setback of\13 feef to
the west property line, will allow the backyard to be bet/ter utll nce the back yard is4 large
area. Per the apphcant they have carefully considered the demg o engufe that the addition will
not disrupt the privacy or enjoyment of neighboring prope:;pes and the apphcant is committed to

implement any measures necessary to rmt1gat5>\;{)tent1al 1m1§ﬁcts 9
/ N NN\
A\ N

Zonmb\Dlstrl}:{ Existing Land Use
\NQverlay)~_ \|/ 7

 North, South, | Mid-Intensity Sub\;rban \ R/§5 2 (AE- 6§> Single-family residences

' East & West Neighborhg@ei'fuw 8 du"ao) % N

/S
S/
\ s

STANDARDS FOR ﬁd‘PRQ_‘ZAL
The applicant shallﬂ’emog«rate that the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and
3 /

is in compliance xith Tit / \
v \\\E _//

Surrounding Land Use
Planned Land Use Catggory N

Analysis o )
Comprehensive Plarmmg % \\ 4

for/its proposed locatio by showing the following: 1) the use(s) of the area adjacent to the

bject propesty will not bt@\ affected in a substantially adverse manner; 2) the proposal will not
materially aff\c\t the h\calth\ p(‘x:tfety of persons residing in, working in, or visiting the
immediate V1c1ni¢}, and will ot be materially detrimental to the public welfare; and 3) the
proposal Will be jadequately served by, and will not create an undue burden on, any public
imb{ovemem\g,/ facilities, or services.

\ 6

Buﬂdi}}g setback/s/ére imperative when designing any new structure and/or any new building
addition\ Furthérmore, building setbacks establish a physical buffer between residences to
establish prj¥acy, lessen light and noise pollution, and to create additional visual appeal. The
applicant’s rear yard has ample room to accommodate a different building addition design. Staff
finds this request to be a self-imposed hardship; therefore, staff cannot support this request.



Staff Recommendation
Denial.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the apphcatlgi/ is c\)nmstent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, apd/or the/\levada
Revised Statutes. 4

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning \
If approved: ) '\

o Applicant is advised that approval of this applicati ot constm\e or 1mply
approval of any other County issued permit, licepse or ears om
the approval date the application must commehce or icat unless
extended with approval of an extension of time ge in c1rcumstances or

regulations may warrant denial or added conditions,to an extexsion of time; the extension
of time may be denied if the prOJect/has\not commenged or there has been no substantial
work towards completion within t )é time specified; changes to the approved project will
require a new land use application; and the &pphcant 1 solely sponsible for ensuring
compliance with all conditions anﬂ dea

Public Works - Development Review

e No comment. i Fa
TAB/CAC: P
APPROVALS: /
PROTESTS: ( \ \ / z - ) //

\ "y

APPLICANT: KARLA MORALES VARGA‘:
CONTAQ—T—\X\ARLA MORALESWARGAS 3897 LONGFELLOW STEET, LAS VEGAS,
NV 891 15 \



< | Department of Camprehenswe P!annmg
iy Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #{s): 4G -07- &t - oyl

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: (™ | 1_Lopej[Chige, <1 L Vs AV TNIES
ot DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION

: "PROPERTY DWNER INFORMATION
NAME: .l po i Viuns
ADDRESS; —hir: o s {oga0 7 )
OTY: _las  vigess  STATE: _ivv__ Z2IPCODE: > 81/ 5
TELEPHONE: CELL f’w 1) Buy SHITEMAIL _—

NAME: Kesivlt ¢ m;,t.-_ Véiis,

ADDRESS:_&fat tow gwilee ES

CITY: _Lsew  Vefes STATE: IV ZIP CODE: &4//5  REFCONTACTID #
TELEPHONE: CELL e “N:i-23 27 EMAIL:

S CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION {must match online record)
NAME: 247

— - il mMerales veges )
ADDRESS: 3897 Lenﬁeci{ox} S Y
CITY: {£% bLlisges STATE: I 71p CODE: _E4li%  REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: CELL Te/ &% 3527 EMAIL

“Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

(i \We) the undersigned swear and say thal d am. We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Raolls of the property invelved i tns apphcaton
or (afn are; cthervase qualified to inliate this application under Clark County Code: that the information on the altached legal descaplion. all
plans. 2nd drawings aliached hereto, and all the statements and answers conlained herein are in all respects frue and correct {o the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that thus application must be compiele and accurate belore a heanng can be
conducted. ;I YWej also authonze the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, lo enter the premises and o nsiall
any required signs on said properly for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application,

JZ’»/ > )/fmifi- [ Dlodnnes f{l‘hl lg.!f‘,vif
f /éré*ownnr {Signature}” Property Owner (Print) Date

[j'" | D ’V‘ | D i D EVTT D D %

Wi~ 25~ oo TRV i 4
3/H[25 V2r25
$¢oo

 Sunie Mever 2/3h5 39,

) WS — .5 000



I am writing to formally request a waiver development standards. We are requesting to
waive in accordance wall height with section 30.02.06 the wall will be 8ft. In height. As
the owner of a recently purchased home with a large backyard, | would like to take full
advantage of the available space. However, the current code restricts this use, and |
respectfully request that the board consider granting a waiver for my project. a waiver to
allow me to construct an addition extending to within 13.7 feet of the property boundary,
rather than adhering to the current 20-foot setback requirement.

The wall is sethack 13.7 ft. The addition will be constructed of similar materials and
colors of the dwelling.

This adjustment would allow for a more functional space, providing ample room to
accommodate my family’s needs and enhance the usability of our backyard. The
proposed addition has been designed to integrate seamlessly with the existing structure
while preserving the overall aesthetic of the neighborhood. By moving the addition
closer to the boundary line, I can better utilize my large backyard space, which would
otherwise be underutilized given the property’s unique layout. | have carefully
considered the design to ensure that it will not disrupt the privacy or enjoyment of
neighboring properties and am committed to implementing any measures necessary to
mitigate potential impacts.

w9250l



03/05/25 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING \
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST /\ \
ET-24-400147 (UC-23-0138)-KINGSBARN L M G PETROL INVESTMENA'S, LLC:

USE PERMITS FIRST EXTENSION OF TIME for the following: /)/convemc{nce store; 2)
reduced separation from a convenience store to a residential use; 3) gasohne staﬂgn and 4)
reduced separation from a gasoline station to a residential use.

DESIGN REVIEWS for the followmg 1) convenience stor sohr}e sales \Qnd 2)
restaurant with drive-thru on 2.0 acres in a CG (Commercial G;{:r,a;:one \

Generally located on the north side of Lake Mead Boulev? rd an/dée ide of Gat way oad
within Sunrise Manor. WM/nai/kh (For possible actlo
\

RELATED INFORMATION: as \

APN: ( ‘\\ 1“\

140-19-610-011 \ \ \\ /f,

USE PERMITS: \ b’

1. Allow a convenience inaC-1 ?one per/ Tabl;\(

A a. Reduce thp@mfrom q convenience s to a residential use to the east to
186 feejAvhere 200 feeﬂ is reqmlred pex Table 30.44-1 (a 1% reduction).

b. Reduce the sépatation ﬁtom a convenignce store to a residential use to the north to

7()/feet witere 200 feet/is requlréd per/T able 30.44-1 (a 62% reduction).

3. Allow a gasoline stati6n in a C- € perﬂ/able 30.44-1.

4, a. Redi(ce the separation from a crasohne station to a residential use to the east to

161 feet where ’fﬁ@\reef\ls re,qﬁlred per Table 30.44-1 (a 20% reduction).
© uce\he bepareuon from a gasoline station to a residential use to the north to

179 ere 200\feet is required per Table 30.44-1 (a 1% reduction).
Reduce the \separatu}n from a gasoline station to a residential use to the south to
/ /‘\K@ feet \\\ he?e 200} feet is required per Table 30.44-1 (a 2% reduction).
"LAND USE PLAN:
SUQ\RJSE \/NOR ’XIEIGHBORHOOD COMMERCIAL
/
BACKGROUND/
Project Descrm’tlon
General S&jnfnary
e Site Address: N/A
Site Acreage: 2
Project Type: Convenience store with gasoline sales and restaurant

Number of Stories: 1
Building Height (feet): Up to 28



e Square Feet: 3,000 (C-store)/1,500 (restaurant w/drive-thru)
¢ Parking Required/Provided: 27/69

Site Plan
The approved plans depict a proposed development consisting of a convenigrice store’with an
attached restaurant and gas station. The convenience store and restaurant fag€ south t6ward Lake
Mead Boulevard with the gasoline canopy/pumps located in front of the bfilding near the central
portion of the property. The attached quick serve restaurant tenant spdce is located Nhe west
side of the convenience store, with a drive-thru which wraps arou d weshsides of
the building. To the north the property is a developed single-farfily\JotAlso, Across thy street
the east across Gateway
Boulevard is a single-family residence zoned R-2. The convenieng€ store building i$\set backy76
feet from the north property line and 78 feet from the wést coprmercidl property liné\

69 parking spaces are distributed throughout the site. The approye ow that access to the
proposed development will be along the south property lige from Lake Mead Boulevard.

Landscaping Fa
The approved plans depict that the strec;vfandsc&pmg consists of an approximate 14 foot wide

landscape area with a detached sidewalk along Gateu\-'a}g Road &nd an approximate 22 foot wide
landscape area with an existing attachecl‘ side along\ ke Mead oulevard. The approved
plans also show that the trees planted alorig Gatgway. Road:%uff&f by 20 feet. A 10 foot wide
landscape area is shown along the north and west property lines.}nterior to the site, landscaping
is distributed throughout th;/pfrl?iﬁg\lot and aroun porti;ms\oﬁfﬁe building footprint.

4 \ \ /,/ A

Elevations / \ (

The approved plan dépict/@ﬂding‘ is I story, up Yo 28 feet high, consisting of painted stucco
walls with decor{ét/ive revel linés, pazjﬁie\d steel, cangpy, standing seam metal roof entry element,
and glass storefront windM The height\oﬁiﬁf/b/uaﬂding varies slightly from 20 feet to 28 feet
and has been designed to break-up the roofli ne’ and enhance the overall look of the building. The

gasolWﬂ\ feet hiél} and’ “will afso utilize the same colors and textures to unify the

desigi of the site. N\
‘\\ \_\ p

ans degict thg.zfinvenience store has an area of 3,000 square feet consisting of
\cashier area, sa es floor, gaming area, storage/freezer areas, restrooms, and an office. The
restaurant \consists of aif order area, dining area, kitchen, restrooms, and storage area. The pick-
up window 13 9f the wést side of the building.
\\ (/:‘

/

Signags '

Signage was g;a’t/a part of the original request.

Previous Conditions of Approval
Listed below are the approved conditions for UC-23-0138:

Comprehensive Planning
e 18 months to review;



Per revised plans;

Height of light poles along north, east, and west property lines shall be less than 16 feet;

Callbox volume to be reduced at 9:00 p.m. daily; \

Coordinate with the Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department for th 1nsta1‘iat1on of

security cameras and surveillance operations; &~

e Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license shall not be 1ssue9/\4¢ithout/ﬁnal zoning
inspection.

e Applicant is advised that the installation and use of coolmg tems that con mptively

use water w111 be proh1b1ted the County is currently rewriin T{;

conformance W1th the regulations in place at the time f application; a substantial chqnge
in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial 6t added conditions to an

time and application for review; the extension i
not commenced or there has been no substantia /¢
specified; and that this application must comme ce within 2 ;{/@é'rs of approval date or it

will expire. \
Public Works - Development Review P W \ N\
e Drainage study and compliance; /” ™~ \\ \\
e Traffic study and compliance. \ \ >

e Applicant is advised that Nevada Depaz‘(: ent of Tr‘an\spor tio (NDOT) permits may be
required; that off-site i improvement penmts ay be re\s> : and that the installation of
detached sidewalks will requlre ihe vacpfion of excess right-of-way and granting
necessary easemegts”?or utilities, ti-edestnan acfa"e\ss ireetlights, and traffic control or
execute a L1censé and Mamtt:nance Agreergcnt for non-standard improvements in the
right-of-way.

Clark County Watef Rec fatign Dlsmct (CCWRD) )

o Applicant is advided tHat a I“emL\f Comwfztmn (POC) request has been completed for
this prOJect; to ema sewerlocatlon?c?e}e/anwaterteam com and reference POC Tracking
#0125-2023 10 obtain y oC exh)K t; and that flow contributions exceeding CCWRD

/eS/tl'nTeﬁés\may ¥equire aﬁotheﬁ’@@’ analysis.

Afpphcantss\lustlﬁcatmn \
/ The a phcanNtates that t prg)pérty owner has been diligently pursuing construction of the

\ project \,\\ithout ‘xealizin% the approval required an 18 month review. The applicant is requesting
n extension of t1§ne to finalize the project since it is near completion.

\ ’1

‘\

Prior Land Hsé Req}résts ‘ ,
App\l{cation Rmiuest ' Action | Date
' Number / 5

! UC-23-0N3 /8/ Use permit, design review, and waiver of | Approved  May 2023 é

; | development standards for a convenience store, | by BCC ]
, _ gasoline station, and drive-thru restaurant ﬁ
| VS-23-0139 | Vacated a right-of-way to accommodate a detached | Approved | May 2023 | 1
| | sidewalk , | by BCC |




Prior Land Use Requests

N

| Application | Request | Action | Date

Number ) N

| ZC-0351-17 | Reclassified 2 acres from R-2 to C-1 zoning for an in- | Approved’| July 2017
line retail building by B / 1

'ZC-1395-94 | Reclassified 2 acres from R-2 to C-1 zoning for a ,%gp?oved Kovember
shopping center - expired v 'BCC 11994

\

Surrounding Land Use

ANEEEAN
Zoning District | EX)'fmg \ayKiUse\ \

| Planned Land Use Category
‘ | (Overlay) X
North ' Ranch Estate Neighborhood | RS20 ! Sl%/far}x}\ remdenﬁa{
| (upto2dwac) / \ /
South | Compact Neighborhood (up to | RS3.3 Mbbllz/horyﬁark
18 du/ac) , \
East | Corridor Mixed-Use CG, RS33, & Undevqléped &  single-family
RS26. \residential |
| West | Neighborhood Commercial | CG Retail building
(&‘ \\ N\ :
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: | S \\ e
The applicant shall demonstrate that the p{()posa\ uest is consistent with the Master Plan and
is in compliance with Title 30. \ D¢
///"“\\ \ // N2 /
Analysis / \ / )

Comprehensive Plapfing ~ ) \ \
Title 30 standards of app;eéal for an ¢xten510n of time state an application may be denied if it is
found that c1rcu1r(13tances have/Substantially chano . A substantial change may include, without

limitation, a change to the subject pu;ﬁé”'t\ \a change in the areas surrounding the subject
property, or a charlge in the»ld\\x/s regulations, or policies affecting the subject property.
Additionatty;~the applicant ml}st derfioastrate the project is progressing through the applicable
dev/eio/pment permit or hcensmg prooess

”~ \ \

/§taff @ there a§e multlplpf approved building permits for this project, including BD23-
fi

\\24718 hich was to col struo{ﬂ convenience store that has been issued. Also, BD24-19329 has

Works. PW23-1 981, E(W23 14661, and PW23-13814 are issued permits by Public Works for
dréhlage stutlys’ off-sues and traffic study, respectlvely Staff finds that the applicant has made
progress toward pletion of the project. Also, this is the applicant’s first extension of time.
Therefore, staff oa{xom upport this request.

een iss wixor the fuel icanopy. The applicant also has active and approved permits with Public
2

Public Wo‘)'k/s - Development Review
The applicant has complied with all of Public Works conditions. Therefore, staff has no objection

to this extension of time.



Staff Recommendation
Approval.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the applicati nsistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30 apd/or th Nevada
Revised Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS: ‘ / ‘\

Comprehensive Planning \ ' \ \
e Until November 17, 2025 to commence and review, orthe apglication wﬁi exp1re unless
extended with approval of an extension of time.

/
Public Works - Development Review f’

e No comment. \ X

o

Fire Prevention Bureau \

e No comment. /“\\ \

Clark County Wate!:/Recla tion D)lstl‘lct (CCWRD)

e No commem } p 4 )
{ \ / ""/“"-‘«- 7 /
TAB/CAC: A% ~
APPROVALS: \\ e /

CON ACT: NANCY A\\\dUNDSEN BROWN, BROWN, & PREMSRIRUT, 520 S. 4TH

\ STREET, LAS EGAS\ NV\82101



03/05/25 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING \
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST / %
UC-25-0019-STANLEY INVESTMENT, LLC: /

USE PERMIT to allow a cannabis establishment (cultivation facility).
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to reduce the se 1at10n from & _proposed
cannabis establishment (cultivation facility) to an area subject to, residefiial adjagency in
conjunction with an existing industrial complex on 0.50 acres in’a I \/Q str{al Light) Zone

within the Airport Environs (AE-70 & APZ-2) Overlay. /
Generally located on the east side of Abels Lane, 15 fe€t sou@é\; Avenue Cah ent)

within Sunrise Manor. TS/nm/kh (For possible act10n)<\

RELATED INFORMATION: P ‘\,\

P4 4 N \ %
APN: { \'\\ \\.\ N\
140-17-410-012 :;\:\ \\ ‘\\//

N Ny :

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS \/ ™
Reduce the separation from osed cahnabls‘«estabh/sQnen( (cultivation fac111ty) to an area
subject to residential am the egst) to 20 feet/where 660 feet is the minimum

separation required pey‘%ectmn 30.03. ®6C (a 70% reqlucnon)
LAND USE PLAR: < ' ] /‘
SUNRISE MAN()R BUS{Nfss EMP]:@S,\IL:}«’I

e

BACKGROUND: "\ T

//

Projeef Description ‘ el
G/cneral Summary \
. dress: 7\382 Wbels I Lane
< S1te Acteage: 0. 50 N\

\\ o oject Type Cannab1s establishment (cultivation facility)
Bu)l{img Height (feet): 30
*o Square, Péet 200 (cultivation facility)/10,000 (total)
o\ Parking Reaw{red/Prowded 10/13

Site Plan\ .
The plan déplcts an existing 10,000 square feet office/warehouse building centrally located

within the parcel. This site is part of a larger industrial complex consisting of 26 buildings. The
plan shows 6 parking spaces in the front and 7 parking spaces in the rear of the building. The
applicant is proposing to convert the existing office/warehouse to a cannabis establishment

consisting of cultivation, production, and distributor. Access to the site is from Abels Lane via an
existing driveway to the west of the parcel. Cross access also exists throughout the entire



complex. An existing manufactured home park shares the east property line, 200 feet from the
front door of the business.

Landscaping
Landscaping exists along the street and within the front parking lot. Twenty four j

cypress trees will be planted every 5 feet within the existing 3 foot wide lapdscape s
along the east property line in compliance with a condition of approval of %S-1564%00. No other
changes to the existing landscaping are proposed with this request. \

Elevations //\ \

The photos show an existing 30 foot tall building conmstmg;/ﬂf clay*colored CMU blocRy and
concrete panels. The entrance and an existing roll-up door are depicied on the\\front (west)
elevation facing Abels Street. A roll-up door also ex;s% on th€ easpeleyation faci\ngxth rear
Floor Plan

parking area. <

The plan depicts an existing 10,000 square feot bulldmg }QHSISUH of areas including, but not
limited to, a 650 square foot ofﬁce/breakr/eém 250 square foX)t produc‘:\tlon area, 200 square foot
cultivation area, and an 8,250 square foof warehouse area.

\ /

Applicant’s Justification \ \ \/

The applicant states the adjacent remdential use\ wilk not be a?ected in a substantially adverse
manner, the proposal W1Wer1ally ﬁffect e he;u:c\h ap(f safety of persons residing in,
working in, or visiting the immediate v1c‘in1ty, and the préposed use will not be materially
detrimental to the pubfic welfare. They further stqfe that the proposed use will not alter the
character of the neighbophood, traffic conditions,\ parking, rights-of-way, or other matters
affecting the public health, safgty, and generaL welfz’?e The proposed hours of operation for the
establishment are 6:00 \a:}n to 8 8:00~p /Xfonday through Friday. Operations at the
establishment are ﬁnmanly conducted 1ndoor with the exception of loading and unloading of
product in sealed comamers ﬁom b@e{xm the fenced yard in the rear of the property. The
apphoaﬁt antlclp produc‘t odor to Be negligible, as the primary facility operations are for
wa,rchousmg and d1 ution of e-packaged product. If existing or future operations generate
gfervaszl r dete%b le \ ne1g oring residential, the applicant would install appropriate air

ﬁltranQn dev1cee to mlt}g,ate suck’odor.

\ y

Prior Laﬁd Use Requeéts ,
A\pphcath /; Reqyest I Action | Date
Number i
T™M- O\{«84 -03 ,1/ 1ndustna1 lot Approved | June

\ 7 | by PC 2003

WS-156400 | Waiver of development standards to eliminate | ; Approved | December
landscape buffer requirement for a proposed | by PC 2000

‘ office/warechouse complex ,
' ZC-070-97 | First extension of time for ZC-0702-97 1 Approved - August
| (ET-0253-99) | o | by BCC | 1999




Prior Land Use Requests

Application | Request Action Date
Number A

| ZC-0702-97 | Reclassified the site to M-1 zoning for an industrial | App ved\ July
1 ' subdivision with warehouses and open storage yard | by BCC >1997

facilities

7 <
/s AN
Surrounding Land Use \

/
| Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | ﬁxisﬁ}z/ﬁand Use\,
(Overlay) AN N\
North & | Business Employment IL (AE70 & APZ<) }Ke remainéQr of \the
South | - ofﬁcq/warehousé\comple\;
| East | Business Employment RS5.2 (AE70 /& y/a/nu\fgctured hoﬁ\e\p}r(
-f APZ-2) \ P
- West ' Business Employment | IP (AE70) \\ | Undeveloped
N
Related Applications z % <~>\
| Application | Request \
Number (

\ N
ds{;?d cannabis establishment

N\
UC-25-0020 | A use permit and waiver of development s‘m@ir\
, (production facility) is a companjohtem on this.agerida.
UC-25-0021 | A use permit for a cannab"i\s estaﬁ,\lyﬁnent (distriButor) is a companion item on
this agendas™ \ ) o4

N v ~
\ \ s
\ \ t

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: | \
The applicant shall’demop ¢ that yhe propgsed re/é}uest is consistent with the Master Plan and
is in compliancevith Titke \

L,\\ i
1 //
Analysis »\.\ e r
Comprehensive Planging \ S

Use Permit N\ X

A/special use permit\is cunsiderechon a case by case basis in consideration of the standards for
/approval. A itionallﬁ\ the, use ,.sﬁall not result in a substantial or undue adverse effect on
“\ adjacent propexties, character” of the neighborhood, traffic conditions, parking, public

‘i@zprove?nents, p\}xblic sites or right-of-way, or other matters affecting the public health, safety,

an gener\a{ wellare; ghd will be adequately served by public improvements, facilities, and

seii\'\ces, and\yﬂl not}fnpose an undue burden.

Waiverof Develgpment Standards

The appl\rgaq%ﬁall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed request is appropriate
for its proposed location by showing the following: 1) the use(s) of the area adjacent to the
subject property will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner; 2) the proposal will not
materially affect the health and safety of persons residing in, working in, or visiting the
immediate vicinity, and will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare; and 3) the
proposal will be adequately served by, and will not create an undue burden on, any public
improvements, facilities, or services.




Use Permit & Waiver of Development Standards

Staff finds that the site has ample parking spaces for the use. Per the original land use application
(WS-1564-00), parking was shared for the entire complex. The proposed use reguires less
parking (10 spaces) compared to what the original office/warehouse building w parked at (21
spaces per BD04-26451), and requires the same number of parking spacgd as the” current
requirements for an office/warehouse use (10 spaces). Therefore, the proposed use will not add
any parking demand for the proposed site or the complex. Also, accofding to the provided
survey, the proposed facility meets the required separation to schools, community fab{lities, and
non-restricted gaming properties. The facility does not meet the yetuired 680 foot separation
from areas subject to residential adjacency as the property immediatsiy\t the eagt is an &xi
manufactured home park. However, the provided floor pla depicts only 2 siall are
“cultivation” and “production” uses. According to the g licany’$ justification 1
floor plan, the primary operation of the facility is “wsdrehousing i
similar to and consistent with the existing warehouse uses w. thinthe complex. Staff’\dées not
anticipate any adverse impacts to the surrounding area; therefore,"Suppoyts the request.

Staff Recommendation 2N
Approval. ,// Mg
¢ Su
If this request is approved, the Board an't_‘llor wmmissioirfinds that the4pplication is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in t \Master\PJ\an, \Jifle 30, and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes. / b
— i \/ A s
) SN

b

TN \
PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:|
/ \

Comprehensive P};x‘ﬂninf/ ™y | \

e A valid @fark Cuaty busingss licenst n;yuf be issued for this establishment within 2
\, e . . .
years of \approval ‘o the application WIK expire unless extended with approval of an
extension o\ﬁ{ime; J
e }p;m@nt odor nuisa@ m@o/r odor control plan must be submitted to the Clark
. County D artmgnt of E\rmronment and Sustainability;
e (?%rivent odor ﬁgisancei\\an outdoor odor control plan must be submitted to the Clark

rd ‘ounty, Departinentof Busifiess License;
, e \No gatkﬁring of\lindiﬁgaéls in an area that would result in an average density of greater
\ than 25 p\;rsons per acre per hour during a 24-hour period, not to exceed 50 persons per

\_ acreatany timey

\g Certi‘ﬁvgz{te of Qccupancy and/or business license shall not be issued without approval of a

‘*«-\Certiﬁcate /gf Compliance to ensure compliance with condition of approval of WS-1564-
Q0. /

o A\.pplig;a/nt is advised that this application is contingent upon obtaining a license from the
State of Nevada and Clark County Business License Department; failure to abide by and
faithfully comply with the conditions of approval, Clark County Code, and the provisions
of the Nevada Revised Statutes or Nevada Administrative Code may result in revocation
of this application; approval of this application does not constitute or imply approval of
any other County issued permit, license or approval; a substantial change in
circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of



time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has
been no substantial work towards completion within the time specified; changes to the
approved project will require a new land use application; and the apphcam\ is solely
responsible for ensuring compliance with all conditions and deadlines.

Public Works - Development Review F 7
P4 .
e No comment. s %
p \
(’/ \\
Fire Prevention Bureau AN \ \

e Provide a Fire Apparatus Access Road in accordance \wn\ Sectian 503 \Qf the
International Fire Code and Clark County Code Title 13] 13.04« 9() Fire Senvice Feafbgges;

e Applicant to show fire hydrant locations on-site andAvithin 750 f \\ \
e Applicant is advised that fire/emergency acc?s musg/con})}( th the Firg Cg,dé as
amended. Vv

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) \

e Applicant is advised that the propertyis-already conMcted to he CCWRD sewer system;
and that if any existing plumbl fixtures.are mod1 ed in thg future, then additional

capacity and connection fees wil meed to be a essed

TAB/CAC: \\ \ \
APPROVALS: \ A D

PROTESTS: / \

APPLICANT: NABISIX
CONTACT: <L’fA ASHACRAFT, ,fASHCR AFT § BARR LLP, 9205 W. RUSSELL ROAD,

SUITE 240, LAY VEGAS, NV/ 89148_
\\\1/
= “\\ -\ /
/ 3 o
y \ \ \\k
// o M \ \ >
{ N 3 \\ ,/
N\ \ VOV
\ AN \ '
\\\ \ I} /
\\\ \/ /’//
\\ ;//
% F4



Docusign Envelope ID: 4522E82E-03B0-4BF7-9897-06D192D3FFBA

Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 140-17-410-012

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: 2582 Abels Ln/ Las Vegas, NV 89115

T ~ DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION
Cannabis cultivation, production, and distribution establishment.

PROPERTY DWNER INFORMATION

NAME: Stanley Investment LLC

ADDRESS: 5327 Peck Rd. Unit A

aty: _El Monte STATE: CA ZIP CODE:; 91732
TELEPHONE: (626) 203-3667  CELL EMAIL: mgzexpress@gmail.com

APPLICANT INFORMATION (must match online record)

nAaME: Nabisix. LLC
ADDRESS: 182 Howard St, Unit 4

ciTy: San Francisco _STATE: GA_ zip cope: 94105 ReF CONTACT ID #2551.001
TELEPHONE: (702) 631-4755 cg(L (702) 631-4755  malL: aaron.markowitz@nabis.com

name:  Alicia R. Asheraft, Esq. c/o Ashcraft & Barr LLP
ADDRESS: 9205 West Russell Rd., Ste. 240
cry: _Las Vegas STATE: NV 7P CODE:89148 _ REF CONTACT ID # 2951.001

TELEPHONE: (702) 631-4755  CcELL(702) 631-4755  gmaiL: asherafta@asheraftbarr.com

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

(1, We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and ail the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief. and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application,

EBRA
3 Stanley Investment LLC 10/24/2024
Property or Egﬁ%ﬂﬁr Property Owner (Print) Date

P2 PAKTIF T LISF ORLY
ruph [ o ] uc [ ws
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[ ac [ ax e Il
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APFLICATION # (2 UC -AaS-00! & ACCLPTED BY U,d , QJ/
BEOMEETING DATE ‘ GAtL -3-35
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suntige Manel o &-13-35

02/05/2024



I i 9205 West Russell Road

Suite 240

it ASHCRAFT & BARR | LLP Las Vegas, NV 89148

ISl AT TORNEYS AT L AW 7026314755
AshcraftBarr.com

[Writer’s ¢-mail: AsheraliA @ AsherafiBarr.com

January 3. 2025

Clark County Comprehensive Planning
500 Grand Central Parkway

P. O. Box 551744

Las Vegas, NV 89155-1744

Re:  Justification Letter — Waiver of Development Standards
2582 Abels Ln., Las Vegas, NV
APN 140-17-410-012

Dear Sir or Madam:

The following justification letter is provided in connection with Nabisix, LLC’s request for the waiver of
development standards in connection with its application for a special use permit (UC) to relocate existing
cannabis cultivation, production, and distributor licenses for co-location 2582 Abels Ln.. Las Vegas. NV
(Sunrise Manor Township) (“Location™). Pursuant to §30.04.06 a cannabis cultivation and production
facility shall not be within 660 feet of any residential adjacency unless waived by a waiver of development
standards (WS) in accordance with §30.06.06F.

Title 30 of the Code lists the following standards for approval in evaluating this request:

(i The use of the area adjacent to the property included in the waiver request will not be
atfected in a substantially adverse manner:

(ii) The proposal will not materially affect the health and safety of persons residing in. working
in. or visiting the immediate vicinity. and will not be materially detrimental to the public
welfare:

(iiiy  The granting of such application shall be in harmony with the general purpose. goals.
objectives. and standards of the Master Plan and of this Title: and

(iv)  The proposal will be adequately served by. and will not create an undue burden on, any
public improvements. facilities, or services.

The following letter demonstrates applicant’s compliance with the Code and provides the justification for
approval request for waiver of development standards (WS) for the proposed Location with respect to the
proximity to adjacent residential:

1. The current zoning classification for this parcel is Light Industrial (IL).



Clark County Comprehensive Planning
January 3. 2025

Page |2

2

.

The proposed use is consistent with the surrounding uses in this area. which is also zoned

Light Industrial (IL) to the North and South. Industrial Park (1P) to the West, and Residential
Single-Family 5.2 (RS5.2) to the East.

3.

There is one (1) manufactured home park. Santiago Estates (“MHP”). located immediately

adjacent to the Location to the East. However. the surrounding parcels. including those on all sides of the
MHP, are zoned for industrial park. Accordingly, the granting of the requested waiver will be in harmony
with the general purpose. goals. objectives and standards of the Master Plan and Title 30.

4

The proposed use will not result in a substantial or undue adverse effect on adjacent

properties, nor will it alter the character of the neighborhood, traffic conditions, parking. public
improvements, public facilities and services, public sites or rights-of-way. or other matters affecting the
public health, safety. and general welfare. Nabisix’s proposed Location is supported by the following
additional factors for consideration:

5.

The Applicant’s proposed hours of operation for the establishment are 6:00 am to 8:00 pm.
Monday through Friday.

Operations at the establishment are primarily conducted indoors, with the exception of loading
and unloading of product in sealed containers from vehicles in the fenced yard to the rear of
the property.

Product odor is anticipated to be negligible, as the primary facility operations are for
warehousing and distribution of pre-packaged product. If existing or future operations generate
pervasive odor detectible by neighboring residential. the applicant would install appropriate air
filtration devices to mitigate such edor.

The site is located generally near the intersection of N. Lamb Boulevard and E. Carey Avenue.
with easy vehicular access via Carey Avenue to Interstate-15 for safe transportation of product
to and from the facility.

The surrounding roadway infrastructure is adequate for the proposed use and consequently. the

use will not have an adverse effect on the roadways. Large heavy trucks will not be used in
connection with the facility operations.

The proposed Location for cannabis cultivation, production, and distributor facilities will

be adequately served by the existing public improvements. facilities, and services which will not impose an
undue burden.



Clark County Comprehensive Planning
January 3, 2025 ‘
Page |3

Applicant respectfully requests the waiver of development standards (WS) requested in connection
with its special use permit application for the subject Location. Thank you.

Very truly yours,

ASHCRAFT & BARR LLP

Alicia R. Ashcratt
ce: Nabisix LLC



03/05/25 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING A\
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST // / \\
UC-25-0020-STANLEY INVESTMENT, LLC: P4 Fa
i 7
USE PERMIT to allow a cannabis establishment (production facility). / /\

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to reduce the sepdration from \a\proposed
cannabis establishment (production facility) to an area subjectt res{i}em\ial adjacency in
conjunction with an existing industrial complex on 0.50 acres i a?}\l\kv( ndustxial Light) Zone
within the Airport Environs (AE-70 & APZ-2) Overlay. /3 \ \

\ N

Generally located on the east side of Abels Lane, 15 c‘g sou/t)z{f (;aﬁ*a\r Avenue }a\lign;rré/nt)
within Sunrise Manor. TS/nm/kh (For possible action)g N\ \/ Vs N
AN

N 7

RELATED INFORMATION: N
// \\\
APN: ¢

N\ .
\\ \\'\
140-17-410-012 \ \\ /
. _ \
N » 4

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STAN\I;)A >
Reduce the separation from a-proposed cannabis stablisﬁmgpt/ (production facility) to an area
subject to residential agljéeicy (o, the C\?St) to 200 fecv where 660 feet is the minimum

separation required pgySection 30.03 ."([)6C (al70% redﬁction).

<

\

/ / \ )
LAND USE PLAN: ¢ ) / \
SUNRISE MANGR - BUS@éSS EMPLOYMENT

\ .
BACKGROUND: \ e
Projeet Description "\ N\ B

Gerferal Summary \ \_\
S e (Sl/té ddress: 2582 Abels [ane
e \Site Actgage: 0.50 \ /
\ ° oject Type: Cannabis establishment (production facility)
\ ¢ Bui ding Height/(feet): 30
e  Square Feet: 250 (production facility)/10,000 (total)
0\\Parking Rc-‘:/qzﬁred/Provided: 10/13

N

Site Pla;l\ /

The plan \'Ziéi)icts an existing 10,000 square feet office/warchouse building centrally located
within the parcel. This site is part of a larger industrial complex consisting of 26 buildings. The
plan shows 6 parking spaces in the front and 7 parking spaces in the rear of the building. The
applicant is proposing to convert the existing office/warehouse to a cannabis establishment
consisting of cultivation, production, and distributor. Access to the site is from Abels Lane via an

existing driveway to the west of the parcel. Cross access also exists throughout the entire



complex. An existing manufactured home park shares the east property line, 200 feet from the
front door of the business.

N\

X

Landscaping \
Landscaping exists along the street and within the front parking lot. Twengy four jrich box

cypress trees will be planted every 5 feet within the existing 3 foot wide lapdscape stfip located
along the east property line in compliance with a condition of approval of #S-1564<00. No other
changes to the existing landscaping are proposed with this request.

Elevations :
The photos show an existing 30 foot tall building consisting 6f clay’colored C
concrete panels. The entrance and an existing roll-up dodr are depicted on the\front (west)
elevation facing Abels Street. A roll-up door also exi}bj:{ :

P

parking area. <
\

Floor Plan Y .
The plan depicts an existing 10,000 square foot building donsisting of areas including, but not
limited to, 650 square foot ofﬁce/breakro)aé, 258 square fo\b{ produé{j\on area, 200 square foot
cultivation area, and an 8,250 square foof warehouse\cn;@. %
\ ~ \ P
Applicant’s Justification \ \ \\v/
The applicant states the adjacent residential use\wilb not be affected in a substantially adverse
manner, the proposal will net-materially 7‘>§1ffect\‘\§ e heg;lt@ and safety of persons residing in,
working in, or visiting the immediate Vic‘i\nity, and the proposed use will not be materially
detrimental to the publi¢ welfare. They further state the proposed use will not alter the character
of the neighborhood, traffi¢ conditions, parking, rights-of-way, or other matters affecting the
public health, safefy, and(general welfare. The\propesed hours of operation for the establishment
are 6:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m.,\6nday tEBth.Egi‘gl}g( Operations at the establishment are primarily
conducted indoors,\with the exception of lc;a}ﬁ%\g and unloading of product in sealed containers

from vehicles in the fenced yafd in"the rear of the property. The applicant anticipates the product
odor e negligible, as the prignary facility operations are for warehousing and distribution of

pre<packaged prodﬁ&:g. If existing or future operations generate pervasive odor detectible by
/eighbgrﬁ‘g\r\esidentia‘ie tﬁ&\ applicant would install appropriate air filtration devices to mitigate
such odor. VN S

N :
! \ /
\ \ N

“\

}lx'ior Land Usev'RequeSts

" Application / Request Action | Date

| Nuluber / _

- TM-0184-03 | Vindustrial lot ' Approved | June

| - , by PC 2003
WS-1564.00 | Waiver of development standards to eliminate | Approved | December |

' landscape buffer requirement for a proposed | by PC 2000
’ | office/warehouse complex 7 R

lWZC-O7O-97 ' First extension of time for ZC-0702-97 Approved | August |
(ET-0253-99) | by BCC | 1999 |




Prior Land Use Requests

Number

Application | Request

Action Date

7C-0702-97 ‘Reclasmﬁed the site to M-1 zoning for an industrial

' subdivision with warehouses and open
! facilities

storage yard '1997

A
Appyoved\ July
b/ggc p

P

Surroundmg Land Use

Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District

#
ol !
) Wnd Us\

| (Overla})
North & | Business Employment IL (AE70 & APZ4) /?ne rcmam\ﬁr of lhe
. South 7 ffice/warehouse compl
- East Business Employment | RSS 2 70 /& antfactured hO\Q{ /zﬂ{
E ; | APZ-2)
 West | Business Employment IP (AE70) \ Unﬁeve10ped
Related Applications \ \\
Application | 5 Request e, X\ \\

Number

{
\

UC-25-0019 | A use permit and waiver of dexWrilent S
(cultivation facility) is a companjon:item on this.ag

dard\ for cannabls establishment |

!
L

UC-25-0021 = A use permit for a cannab}s estaf\

ment (di /kiutor) is a companion item on |

i
|
1

STANDARDS FORAPPRQ&AL
The applicant shall‘dem

is in compli

Analysis
Co

iy S

SCI’\‘!CCS an

mpp/whﬂTsn{Plaang
Use Permit

prope '1es

| this aﬁendy’"‘ "
\

/
\

\

ance (w1th Tit(i 0/

/

L
\\\ 7//

\\\ ’
e /),
\//"

opstrate) that t,he proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and

se perm%xs és\nmdered\on a case by case basis in consideration of the standards for

charac

\will notxym pose an undue burden.
-
P 4

Walver\of Devel,ep‘ment Standards

monalln the, use shall not result in a substantial or undue adverse effect on
of the neighborhood, traffic condmons

parkmg, public

The applicant, shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed request is appropriate
for its proposed location by showing the following: 1) the use(s) of the area adjacent to the
subject property will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner; 2) the proposal will not
materially affect the health and safety of persons residing in, working in, or visiting the
immediate vicinity, and will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare; and 3) the
proposal will be adequately served by, and will not create an undue burden on, any public

improvements, facilities, or services.



Use Permit & Waiver of Development Standards

Staff finds that the site has ample parking spaces for the use. Per the original land use application
(WS-1564-00), parking was shared for the entire complex. The proposed use re uires less
parking (10 spaces) compared to what the original office/warehouse building wagparked at (21
spaces per BD04-26451), and requires the same number of parking spacgs as éthj current

requirements for an office/warehouse use (10 spaces). Therefore, the proposed use ill not add
any parking demand for the proposed site or the complex. Also, accefding to the provided
survey, the proposed facility meets the required separation to schools, community facilities, and
non-restricted gaming properties. The facility does not meet the reuired 650 foot s aration
from areas subject to residential adjacency as the property immediatt 1;‘ to'the edst is an &xisting
manufactured home park. However, the provided floor plgs depicts only 2 siall are for
“cultivation” and “production” uses. According to the applicany’s justification lafter and'fhe
floor plan, the primary operation of the facility is “w { istribution,¥_ whjeh i

anticipate any adverse impacts to the surrounding area; therefore,"Suppoyts the request.

Staff Recommendation

N\
Approval. // i \~\ \\ ‘\

( \
issﬁr\ﬁnds ngplicaﬁon is consistent

Maste;\?lgn, ifle 30, and/or the Nevada

If this request is approved, the Board aﬁ&/or :
with the standards and purpose enumerated in t
Revised Statutes. \

P //_—b\\ ‘:‘\. p

PRELIMINARY STAE/P CONDITIONS:\ P
7 .

Comprehensive P/l,a’t{ning/ 3\ /

o A valid Clark C@Wusinéés licenéé musf be issued for this establishment within 2
years of approval or'the apmﬁen\@ expire unless extended with approval of an

extension ofitime; .
o To-prevent odqr nuisafices, an-indodr odor control plan must be submitted to the Clark

/’ County D¢ rf}@\-nt of Enyironmeﬁt and Sustainability;

/e To prevent odor nyisances)an outdoor odor control plan must be submitted to the Clark
7 oun Departfxient\of Business License;

e &?o gathgring of kindi%iguéls in an area that would result in an average density of greater

b Y than 25 persons per acre per hour during a 24-hour period, not to exceed 50 persons per

. acrgat any timey
) Cerﬁ‘ﬁv@efte of Q‘E:cupancy and/or business license shall not be issued without approval of a
*_Certificate of Compliance to ensure compliance with condition of approval of WS-1564-
.

o Applicdnt is advised that this application is contingent upon obtaining a license from the
Stai¢ of Nevada and Clark County Business License Department; failure to abide by and
faithfully comply with the conditions of approval, Clark County Code, and the provisions
of the Nevada Revised Statutes or Nevada Administrative Code may result in revocation
of this application; approval of this application does not constitute or imply approval of
any other County issued permit, license or approval; a substantial change in
circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of



time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has
been no substantial work towards completion within the time specified; changes to the
approved project will require a new land use application; and the applic t is solely

responsible for ensuring compliance with all conditions and deadlines. y LY
/)
Public Works - Development Review / /

o No comment.

Fire Prevention Bureau
e Provide a Fire Apparatus Access Road in accordapf/\ Se% 503 f the
International Fire Code and Clark County Code Tltle% 13.0 .090 Fire Sekyice Fea ures,
Applicant to show fire hydrant locations on-site :?1/ 7
e Applicant is advised that fire/emergency acces$ musi/com th the Flrs Cg)de as
amended. ‘/\

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) \

e Applicant is advised that the propir/ty” lready con ted to \\e CCWRD sewer system,
and that if any existing plumbl fixtures. are mod1 1ed in the future, then additional

N
TAB/CAC: \\\\\-/
APPROVALS: >

PROTESTS: i AN

APPLICANT: NABSIX LLC ) |
CONTACT: ALICIA ASTICRAFT,ASHCRAFT & BARR LLP, 9205 W. RUSSELL ROAD,
SUITE 240, L VEGA NY'so1s |

\ V ~

o \_\ ~
/ \ \‘ \
¥ \
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03/05/25 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING N\
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST Py \
UC-25-0021-STANLEY INVESTMENT, LLC: // /

USE PERMIT to allow a cannabis establishment (distributor) in h/m{}unctlon an existing
industrial complex on 0.50 acres in an IL (Industrial Light) Zone within the Alrpo}f{ Environs
(AE-70 & APZ-2) Overlay. 5 ’\ N\

7 4 \\\' / \\\
Generally located on the east side of Abels Lane, 15 feet sgu(g of Cartier Aven\;e (aligri}n\ent)
within Sunrise Manor. TS/nm/kh (For possible action) I ra \

/ h \\ /
/ N \ !

< S \
RELATED INFORMATION: ‘\\ Vv /
APN: , N\ <
140-17-410-012 N X
\/ \\ \\"\ \\

LAND USE PLAN: \ O\,
SUNRISE MANOR - BUSINESS EMPLDYM \\\/
BACKGROUND: — \/ A S
Project Description u \ rd "%
General Summary \ ¢

o Site Address/2582,Abels Lang

e Site Acre@{ge 0.5 / \

e Project Type: Cannakbis estabhshmcmg /s(rlbutor)

e Building Height (feet): 30 '

° “eet: TQ 000 < T~

9/ Parking Re ulre%Prowd%ad 10/13

Y N
/<1te Pm{\ v\ /

\ The piqn depicts an emstmg/m 000 square feet office/warchouse building centrally located
\mthm tPrQ parceI‘ This élte is part of a larger industrial complex consisting of 26 buildings. The
p!»an shows\6 pat)kmg s,paces in the front and 7 parking spaces in the rear of the building. The
apphcant is \p;éposmg to convert the existing office/warehouse to a cannabis establishment
consisting of cultlvatfon production, and distributor. Access to the site is from Abels Lane via an
existing driveway to the west of the parcel. Cross access also exists throughout the entire
cornplex\ Ax}exmtmg manufactured home park shares the east property line, 200 feet from the
front door of the business.

Landscaping
Landscaping exists along the street and within the front parking lot. 24 inch box cypress trees

will be planted every 5 feet within the existing 3 foot wide landscape strip located along the east



property line in compliance with a condition of approval of WS-1564-00. No other changes to
the existing landscaping are proposed with this request.

Elevations ‘/ \

The photos show an existing 30 foot tall building consisting of clay colored ,K‘MU blecks and
concrete panels. The entrance and an existing roll-up door are depicted, én the {Pront (west)
elevation facing Abels Street. A roll-up door also exists on the east/].sﬂatlon faking the rear

parking area.

N
N
\
\
\

Floor Plan \ / “‘\- \

The plan depicts an existing 10,000 square foot building copsisting of areas inch ding, bt{t not
limited to, 650 square foot office/breakroom, 250 square fdot productign area, 2(‘)% square oot
cultivation area, and an 8,250 square foot warehouse arex

"\/
Applicant’s Justification

The applicant states the adjacent residential use will not\be affected’in a substantially adverse
manner, the proposal will not materially affect the health and sa ‘ety of persons residing in,
working in, or visiting the immediate vi¢inity,~and the prgposed uge will not be materially
detrimental to the public welfare. They further state that the\proposed use will not alter the
character of the neighborhood, traffic\conditions, patking, rights-offway, or other matters
affecting the public health, safety, and gg%jral are. The proposgd hours of operation for the

establishment are 6:00 am. to 8:00 day through Friday. Operations at the
establishment are primarily cenducted indgors the xception of loading and unloading of
product in sealed contaipérs from \\ehlcles\m the fel €d yafd in the rear of the property. The
applicant anticipates th€ product odor\to be neghgl e, as the primary facility operations are for
warehousing and djsiributje pre-packagekl produ\gt If existing or future operations generate
pervasive odor Qefectibl ¢ighbgring resﬁientl?}/ the applicant would install appropriate air
filtration devices o mitigaig such odor. \/

Prior Land Use Requests <  ~_

- Application \@i}@st \ ) 7 ~ Action Date
' Ndmber N\
TM-0184- M\ 1 mdustr\{l lot / Approved | June
\ \ by PC 2003
N WS-1564-00 ‘ Waivér of development standards to eliminate | | Approved | December |
N\ % landsc;tape buffer requirement for a proposed by PC | 2000 %
\ / officé/warehouse complex
ZC"-\Q70—97 " Fi}St extension of time for ZC-0702-97 ; Approved | August
(ET-0253-99) |/ , _ , by BCC | 1999
ZC-0702-97 | Reclassified the site to M-1 zoning for an industrial | Approved | July
\-/ subdivision with warehouses and open storage yard ‘ by BCC | 1997 [
facilities | | |




SurroundmoF Land Use

' Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District Existing Land Use
,  (Overlay) P
North & | Business Employment ' IL (AE70 & APZ-2) | The rena)lkav'.rfler \Qf the
South | office/warehouse
| | | | complek
East Business Employment IRS5.2 (AE70 & Maz(ufacturecf‘home park
| APZ-2) \
West Business Employment | IP (AE70) A \Undeye/laped N\
4 \ X N
74 X
Related Applications 7 , // ) \ N\
gl / / % N
Application | Request /,/ S /\\ \_\ /,>

Number |
UC-25-0019 | A use permit and waiver of developme&{t standa\{i}f(or aﬁnabls estabf‘{hment
(cult1vat1on fac111t}) is a companion 1tem\on this agend

( production facility) is a com{ Sanion item on {hls ageﬁgia
/ \ %

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: \ N \\ \>

The applicant shall demonstrate that the | propo '

is in compliance with Title 30. \

Analysis ~ /,A\ I
Comprehensive Planning N S
4 ¢

Use Permit 7
A special use pem:rft is cofsidered orf a case by case basis in consideration of the standards for
approval. Addltronally, e shall_not result i a substantial or undue adverse effect on
adjacent propertl\cs charaéter of the tmeightiorhood, traffic conditions, parking, public
improvements, pubhc sites or ﬂgt@f—way, of other matters affecting the public health, safety,
and ge fare and will_be adequafely served by public improvements, facilities, and
seryic/es, and wﬂl mgose an\ndue burden.
7 \
taff m the site‘thas ample parking spaces for the use. Per the original land use application
N (WS-1 64-00),\parking was\sHared for the entire complex. The proposed use requires less
‘parking {10 spajs) compared to what the original office/warehouse building was parked at (21
0

e

-26491), and requires the same number of parking spaces as the current

any parking demand for the proposed site or the complex. Also, according to the provided
ed facility meets the required separation to schools, community facilities, and

plan, the primary operation of the facility is “warehousing and distribution,” which is similar to
and consistent with the existing warehouse uses within the complex. Staff does not anticipate any
adverse impacts to the surrounding area, and therefore, supports the request.

Staff Recommendation
Approval.




If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada

Revised Statutes. _ /\\

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS: f// /‘X
’// }//

Comprehensive Planning /’ \

e A valid Clark County business license must be issued for this estabhslune\t within 2
years of approval or the application will expire unless e\ténded Wl’fh appro\«gl of an
extension of time; \ \/

e To prevent odor nuisances, an indoor odor control plah mus/tfbe submlttef{ to the (Llark
County Department of Environment and Sustamabl};ﬁ ;

e To prevent odor nuisances, an outdoor odor cogz’rol pla,ﬁ mus/z/ge S\ubrmtted t() theflark
County Department of Business License; < \ Vi

e No gathering of individuals in an area that wou}d result in an afverage density of greater
than 25 persons per acre per hour durmg a 24- hou\penod not to exceed 50 persons per
acre at any time; ™~ \

e Certificate of Occupancy and/or l;k/messl%«:n\hs? shall\qot be 1s§ged without approval of a
Certificate of Compliance to ensyre complianc M\n\th co}qdltmn ot approval of WS-1564-

00. \D ~ \
e Applicant is advised that this apphcatlox\ls ntmgent\u;gon obtalmng a license from the
State of Nevada and Clark County Busme«%/fwense Depﬁ\‘rtmen’t failure to abide by and

faithfully comply withi the conditions of approval/CLa/rl( ‘County Code, and the provisions
of the Nevada Retised Statut%s or Nevada Adrfiinistrative Code may result in revocation

of this application; approval oi this apphcatfgn does not constitute or imply approval of
any other/Counvfiii ed }z:ermﬂ hcense) or approval; a substantial change in
circumstances oricegu tions/may warrant dénial or added conditions to an extension of
time; the extension'ef time mmemed if the project has not commenced or there has
been no sub\stantlal ngk\L\wards co/mpletlon within the time specified; changes to the
- proﬁ;ct will ¥equirea-new land use application; and the applicant is solely
responsibléNor ensuring Qmphance with all conditions and deadlines.

N\
f’Pubh Vor Devel(ipm\s{lt Re\?" lew
0 comment. \

Fire Preve(mon Bureau
ProvMQ/a Fu/e Apparatus Access Road in accordance with Section 503 of the
Internauona,l/Flre Code and Clark County Code Title 13, 13.04.090 Fire Service Features;
\Q.pphcam/to show fire hydrant locations on-site and within 750 feet.
e A\p,tz};,eént is advised that fire/femergency access must comply with the Fire Code as
amended.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
o Applicant is advised that the property is already connected to the CCWRD sewer system;
and that if any existing plumbing fixtures are modified in the future, then additional
capacity and connection fees will need to be addressed.



TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:

PROTESTS: /\

APPLICANT: NABISIX,LLC F
CONTACT: ALICIA ASHCRAFT, ASHCRAFT & BARR LLP, 9205 W, RUSSEKL ROAD,
SUITE 240, LAS VEGAS, NV 89148 :
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Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #{s): 140-07-315-001 and 140-07-310-048

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: 3590 and 3570 N, Pecos
: RS DETAILED SUMMARY.PROJECT DESCRIPTION ,
Convenience store with gas pumps, rezoning of southern parcel to 1P Industrial Park pursuant to the
Master Plan designation of BE Business Employment.

' i PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION ™ 7 7
P

name: __Platinum Management Group 14 LLC
ADDRESS: 2820 Salnt Dizler Drive
city: Henderson

STATE: NV___ ZIPCODE: B9044

TELEPHONE: CELL EMAIL: platinummanagementlv@gmail.com

APPLICANT INFORMATION! (must matth onling record) &8

name: Rody Yousif
ADDRESS: 2820 Saint Dizier Drive

CiTy: Henderson , STATE: NV ZIp CODE: 89044  REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: . CEW EMAIL: _Platinummanagementiv@gmall.com

(CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION {muist match onlina record]

NAME: _Jay Brown / Nancy Amundsen
ADDRESS: 520 Soulh Fourth Street '

ciry: Las Vegas STATE: NV zip cODE: 89101 REF CONTACTID #
TELEPHONE: 702-598-1410 CELL 702-994-0450 EMAIL: nancya@clarkcountynv.com

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

{1, We} the undersigned swear and say tha! {| am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property Involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified lo initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the Information an the attached legal description, all
pians, and drawings allached herelo, Bnd all tha siatements and answars contained herein are In all respecis true and corect (o the best of
my knowledge and belief, and tha undersigned and undarstands that this application must be complete and accurate bafore a heating can bo
conducted, (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Departmant, or its designee, lo enter the premises and lo install
any required signs gh said property for the purpose of advising the publie of the propased application.

M Rody Yousif 10/23/2024
Preperty Owrler j8/gnatura)® Proparty Owner (Print) Data
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY. -
[l ac | AR 1 [ puon SN uc WS
[] AR | AV PA ES TC Vs c
_HAG J_‘_‘] DR ] pup [ SbR []™ [ we OTHER
APPUCATION Bl (s} S ™ 255 = OO2 > ACCEPTED DY 6007
PCMEEINGDATE __ DATL } 52025
BCC MEETING DATE > = 202 5" FEES —
mujeaciocanon nnse Manor a2 132025

02/05/2024

APR-24~/6)395



LAW OFFICE

.%f;«o/zm, Brown & 72—

AN ASSOCIATION OF PROFESSIONAL CORFORATIONS

JAY H, BROWN e TELEPHONE (702) 384-5563
DAVID T. BROWN FACSIMILE (702) 385.1023
PUOY K. PREMSRIRUT LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89101-6520 EMAIL: jbrown@brownlawlv.com

January 6, 2025

Clark County Department of Comprehensive Planning
500 S. Grand Central Parkway, First Floor
Las Vegas, NV 89106

RE:  lJustification Letter— Zone Change, Special Use Permit, Waivers of Conditions,
Waivers of Development Standards, Design Review, Vacations
3590 and 3570 N. Pecos Road
APN # 140-07-310-048 and 140-07-315-001

To Whom it May Concern:

This office represents the Applicant/Owner (Applicant) in the above-mentioned matter. The
northern parcel was approved in 2015 (ZC-0215-15) for a zone change (to MD which now is
IP-Industrial Park) and retail sales as a principal use with various waivers. The zone change
was made permanent however the retail sales was subject to several conditions, one being
one year to commence and review. Extensions of time were granted for the retail sales as a
principal use in 2016, 2018, 2020, and 2023. Currently, the retail sales building is under
construction with a May 25, 2025 review date (ET-23-400057).

Applicant purchased the northern parcel in February of 2024 and the southern parcel in
October of 2024. This request is to rezone the southern parcel to IP (Industrial Park)
consistentwith the northern parcel and the Planned Land Use of BE - Business Employment.
In addition, Applicant proposes to combine the parcels, demolish the retail building under
construction, and reconfigure the site to construct a retail (convenience) store with fuel
pumps and a canopy that will have access to both Gowan Road and Pecos Road.

Applicant requests the previous use permit and waiver portions of ZC-0215-15 be expunged
with this new application if it is approved. The previous application and subsequent
extensions of time were under the previous version of Title 30 in effect prior to January 1,
2024. Applicant understands this application will be reviewed ur%d,g%th utrept.version of
Title 30. Eﬁ*f '

& &l g0 N oslaes N

k o d

Zone Change £ T

"% " Iy
Applicant requests that APN# 140-07-310-048 be rezoned from RS5.2 t ('l?f’éfns‘trial{‘})ark).
This is a conforming zone change in the AE-75 Airport Overlay where the existing residential

- s ¥ =™ DD
- on G TRl WL & -



LAW OFFICE

Browr, Browrn & Sremsrirut

AN ASSOCIATION OF PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS Gowan and Pecos
Page20f3

zoning is not compatible with the Nellis Airport flight patterns pursuant to Table 30.02-7. The
requested zoning district is also consistent with those in the City of North Las Vegas across
Pecos Road at the intersection.

Special Use Permits

The design does not meet the standards as outlined in Section 30.03.06(B)(4)(i) which would
require #1 and #2. Section 30.03.06(G)(9)(i)(a) would be the nexus for #3.

1. Canopy and fuel pumps not 30 feet from the right-of-way line of a section line street
(N. Pecos Road) and 20 feet from Gowan Road. The canopy, at its closest point, is
approximately 19.6 feet from the right-of-way.

2. Canopy and fuel pumps within 200 feet of an adjacent RS zoning district
(approximately 57 feet from the eastern RS zoned property and 119 feet from the
southern RS zoned property.)

3. Retail not accessory to a primary use.

Design Review
Retail with gas station and fuel canopy.
Waiver of Development Standards

Reduce throat depth to not meet the minimum requirement of 25 feet (4’ 6” on Gowan and
2’4” on Pecos Roads).

Reduce approach distance to 51’ 4” where 150 feet is required per Uniform Standard
Drawing 222.1.

Reduce departure distance to 20’ 9” where 190 feet is required per Uniform Standard
Drawing 222.1.

Waiver of Section 30.04.08(C)(5)(ii)(a) to allow attached sidewalk to remain where a
detached sidewalk is required.

Waiver of Section 30.04.03(C)(1)(i) to allow existing 6-foot wall to remain and not construct
an 8-foot wall.

Pursuant to Section 30.04.01(E), allow alternative design for landscaping at the intersection
of Gowan and Pecos to notimpact right-of-way or require non-standard improvements in the
right-of-way. Or in the alternative, waive 30.04.01(D)(7)(ii) to allow required 10-foot
landscape strip adjacent to attached sidewalk at the intersection to be eliminated as to not
impact the existing right-of-way.

Waiver of Section 30.04.06(K) to allow a trash enclosure within 50 feet of adjacen; rssigentiala
district, 15’ 6” proposed. LN ,




LAW OFFICE

SBrocor, GBrown & Sremsrirur

AN ASSOCIATION OF PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS Gowan and Pecos
Page 3073

Justification

The project is proposed on two parcels that are less than 120-foot deep from Pecos Road.
The canopy and pumps are proposed to be closer to the rights-of-way to minimize any
impact to the neighboring residentially zoned properties. In addition, a dense landscape
buffer is being proposed to the east and south adjacent to the residentially zoned parcels.

This area of the County has a unique blend of uses with much of the residential being
inconsistent with the Airport Environs as the AE-75 that does not permit any residential use.
In addition, the AE-70 approximately 150 feet to the northeast at the closest point, only
permits 2 residential units to an acre. To the northwest of the site is M-2 industrialin the City
of North Las Vegas and to the west of the site is C-1, also in the City of North Las Vegas.

This use is appropriate for this area which provides a transition between the residential
zoning (in the BE land use designation) and the intense industrial to the northwest in an area
with a unique mixture of uses.

Thank you for your consideration on this matter,

Nancy Amundsen

Brown, Brown, Premsrirut
520 South Fourth Street
Las Vegas, NV 89101




03/05/25 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING A
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST N\
Z.C-25-0022-PLATINUM MANAGEMENT GROUP 14, LLC: / /

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 0.18 acres from an RS5.2 (Residential Slggie—Fam1l§\5 2) Zone to
an IP (Industrial Park) Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-75) Over)(%y %

¥

ra
Generally located on the east side of Pecos Road, 150 feet south/((\}\\ Owar R(;;. wﬂhlss\unrlse

Manor (description on file). WM/gc (For possible action) / /{ \ \\

- /’ //\ \\///
RELATED INFORMATION: \
X \/ /

APN: \ S/
140-07-310-048 N\

/ \
\ \ \\
LAND USE PLAN: \ \
SUNRISE MANOR - BUSINESS EMPLOY NT \\ N
L

\ Y " \.//
BACKGROUND: \/ N
Project Description Oy ‘\‘ /

General Summary / %
e Site Address: /<70N Pecos Road \ (

e Site Acre{?g,{ 0.1 / \
e Existing Land Us&&@e-f&m\l\ remd@ncgz
\ \\‘ /
Applicant’s Justifichtion 4
The applicant-states that rezon\mg ;}}s*ub}éct parcel to IP will be consistent with the existing IP
zonjng on the parsel to the north and will allow for 1 overall development on the 2 parcels.
Fufthermore, the proposed IP zon\pg is conforming to the existing Business Employment (BE)
land us¢ categary on the sit xﬂ be more compatible with Nellis Air Force Base flight patterns
unlike \he existing RS5\2 zo g on the site. Industrial zoning is also found within the City of
\I\Onh La\ Vegas, caddx, corner from the site, at the northwest corner of Pecos Road and Gowan
Road L / /

Surr‘aundmg Land/( se

; Planrwﬂ Land Use Category = Zoning District Existing Land Use
% ) (Overlay)
North Bﬁsmcss Employment 1P (AE-75) Semi-developed retail
! _ , building
South | Business Employment RS5.2 (AE-75) Single-family residential
& East | ]
West | City of North Las Vegas | C-1 (AE-75) Retail center ;




Related Applications

Application | Request
Number | , A\ ,,
UC-25-0023 | A use permit, waivers of development standards, and a design revifw 1‘;“&1 retail |

| gas station on the subject site and the adjacent parcel to the nort is a corhpanion |
| item on this agenda. r
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: ' rd ‘
The applicant shall demonstrate the proposed request is consistent v 1fh thy/ﬁsxter Plekand is in
compliance with Title 30. %

Analysis >
Comprehensive Planning
In addition to the standards for approval, the applicagt must dem xstratythe zomngxhs/rlct is

compatible with the surrounding area. The request for P zonin¥ is conforming to the Business
Employment (BE) land use category on the site and is comypatible le,l( the surrounding area. The
proposed IP zoning on the site in combination with the existing IP zoning on the parcel to the north
will allow for a larger area that allows mose flexibility for dey relopment. Other industrial zoned
properties are located in the area at the r(orthwest corner of Pec\@\s Road and Gowan Road within
the City of North Las Vegas. The site is also lodated within-the Al}port ];1‘1’v1rons (AE-75) Overlay
due to 1mpacts from Nellis Air Force \Ba

encourages development pa ad standzirds COR patlb withthe continuing operation of Nellis
Air Force Base and the A(EO DlStI‘lC For these reas/m{s staff finds the request for IP zoning is
appropriate for this 10(,&’[1011

/ N\

P 4 / \i / 1 x'\}
Staff Recommendation \ e
Approval. \ B " P4

\ /
If this re/qu:s%app}qved, th@W(g{’Commission finds that the application is consistent
with )&6 standar S\B{ld WIPOSC ehymerate& in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada Revised

Statutes. \ \\

|
</ PREL@IN\AKY STAYF CQ/;)I'/IfITIONS:
\\ \ s\ ‘ ot
F\ire Prevention Bureay
\\g Provide 4 Fire z)[;paratus Access Road in accordance with Section 503 of the International
\ Fire Code and Clark County Code Title 13, 13.04.090 Fire Service Features;
Qpphcan){(; show fire hydrant locations on-site and within 750 feet.
° licdnt is advised that fire/emergency access must comply with the Fire Code as

ame{ ded.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e Applicant is advised that a Point of Connection (POC) request has been completed for this
project; to email sewerlocation@cleanwaterteam.com and reference POC Tracking #0042-



2025 to obtain your POC exhibit; and that flow contributions exceeding CCWRD estimates
may require another POC analysis.

2
TAB/CAC: /N
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: RODY YOUSIF \

CONTACT: NANCY AMUNDSEN, BROWN, BROWN, & PR];\W 520 S. \?O\URTH

STREET, LAS VEGAS, NV 89101 /
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03/05/25 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING st
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST /
UC-25-0023-PLATINUM MANAGEMENT GROUP 14, LL.C: /

USE PERMITS for the following: 1) gas station; and 2) retail. /*/

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the foll lptving: 1) reduce street
landscaping; 2) buffering and screening; 3) modify remdentlal djacene stancla (trash
enclosure); 4) allow attached sidewalks; 5) allow modified drl v ﬁgn s‘&gndar

allow modified street standards.

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) a retail building? and gas station on\Q 55 acré’sg in

an IP (Industrial Park) Zone within the Airport Environs /(AE =75 Ovex;luy \} \
\ S L /
Generally located on the southeast corner of Pecos “Road an\d/Gow,‘{n Road within Sunrise
Manor. WM/bb/kh (For possible action) \‘\ S
. \.\ \\
/,/ L - '\ : \_\\

RELATED INFORMATION: ( N \

i \ N \ \‘\ //
APN: ‘ S \\ \\
140-07-310-048; 140-07-315-001 ) \

I ,,;. /
WAIVERS OF DEVELﬁPMENNTANDARDS N
L. Reduce a por}e{n of the landsyape s\pp alowg "Pecos Road to zero feet where a 10 foot
wide minimum landScape strip shall be prov ded where a detached sidewalk is required
and whep¢ an aftache mdglxalk is \propoﬁ(ed or is allowed to remain per Section
30.04. OlD(a 100%geduction). ——__ \
2. Allow an existing 6 foot high block w&ll where buffering and screening shall consist of
an 8 feet high decora‘m7 > SCreen Wg%f is required along the east and south property lines
- per Se?tr 30.84.02C.
.// Allow a tra éqclosure\ 15 feet from an adjacent residential district where areas
e ing outs;}oox oarbag,é or recycling containers shall not be within 50 feet of an
ad_] acent remden"glal strict per Section 30.04.06K (a 70% reduction).
kX\low an‘ attaclied sidewalk on Pecos Road where a detached sidewalk is required
pe Sectlpn 30.04.08C.
Adlow an attached sidewalk on Gowan Road where a detached sidewalk is
\\ reqm;;éd per Section 30.04.08C.
5. a R;éﬁce throat depth for a driveway along Pecos Road to 2 feet where a minimum
Y _of 25 feet is required per Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1 and Section 30.04.08
\/ (a 92% reduction).
b. Reduce throat depth for a driveway along Gowan Road to 4 feet where a
minimum of 25 feet is required per Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1 and Section
30.04.08 (an 84% reduction).



6. a. Reduce the approach distance to the intersection of Pecos Road and Gowan Road
to 51 feet where a minimum of 150 feet is required per Uniform Standard
Drawing 222.1 and Section 30.04.08 (a 66% reduction). \
b. Reduce the departure distance from the intersection of Pecos Road and Gowan
Road to 20 feet where a minimum of 190 feet is required per y(f‘gmi tandard
Drawing 222.1 and Section 30.04.08 (a 90% reduction). // /

y &
/ \
LAND USE PLAN: N\
SUNRISE MANOR - BUSINESS EMPLOYMENT /\ ; A" \
N
BACKGROUND: Py ) 7 \
Project Description s A \ N
General Summary FAY N
e Site Address: 3570 & 3590 N. Pecos Road (/ / N
e Site Acreage: 0.55 \ /
e Project Type: Gas station % /
e Number of Stories: 1 /N N\ \\
e Building Height (feet): 30 (buﬂdl/nﬁ//20 (c\angpy) \ \
e Square Feet: 3,428 (retail building)/1,998 (fuel\cdnopy) \
e Parking Required/Provided: 10/13 \ M \‘\ /-/
o Sustainability Required/Provided: "_{/7 \ \\> W
Site Plan Pl VAY 4
The plan depicts a 0. 53/acre propen}x at th'c: SOllthedbl corner of Gowan Road and Pecos Road
with a proposed ret;/rI buildh (cony emenée store) and gasoline station with 4 pumps and a

canopy. Access 1s/y5rov1d from a dr/xfx eway ai Gowa,n Road and Pecos Road. On-site circulation
is around the fuei pumps, ang’ canopy-with 1 way/ {raffic on the west side and parking located
along the east proaertv linevand on the northje/ of convenience store main entrance. Pedestrian
access is from ex1sfmg attach;«i\;@walks atong Pecos Road and Gowan Road, and the 5 foot

wallew northand west sides of thé convenience store. Bicycle racks are located at the
northeast corner of the conven‘h;ncc store with 2 accessible parking spaces and 11 standard
arking ces in frogt of the bu;‘é)dmg The proposed development requires 10 parking spaces

/ where 13 parking spacss ars proy ed. Access to the underground fuel storage tanks will be from
 Pecos Road to §owan oad \or vice versa, along the east side of the gas canopy. An existing 6

oot blOb wall i locat d along the south property line and east property line, and is the subject

family rezi}eﬁial development and is the subject of a waiver request. The fuel canopy is
setback\19 feet 6“inches from the northwest corner property line and 57 feet from the residential
property line fn the east side of the property. The retail building is set back 15 feet to the east
and south b‘ré;erty lines, and 15 feet 8 inches from the west property line along Pecos Road. The
retail building is located approximately 150 feet south of the north property line and Gowan

Road.



Landscaping
The plan depicts 10 feet of landscaping adjacent to the Pecos Road attached sidewalk and Gowan

Road attached sidewalk. A small portion of the paved drive aisle adjacent to the souths -ast corner
of Pecos Road and Gowan Road has no landscaping and is the subject of a waive reqﬁcst The
required number of trees are provided along the Pecos Road and Gowan Roa ﬁontagés The
east and south sides of the property are adjacent to an ex1st1ng residential neighborho6d and the
plan shows at least 15 feet of landscaping and required trees in these areas

Elevations
The elevations depict a single-story retail building (convenience sto 'e)

al ight of 30 feet

storefront aluminum windows and stone veneer accents a the entrance.
has an extenor tile wamscotmg on all sides at the base 7ldi i

t roof for the remaining

structure. The canopy has tile siding on all support beamys from the ground to the canopy. The
trash enclosure has split-face CMU walls with.a painted tube trellis sover. The gas canopy has a

flat aluminum composite material roof S‘L/{pcfure. \ \ %
\ \\

Floor Plan \ . /

The plan depicts a 3,428 square foot conveni store wNa\ 251\/sq/uare feet of point of sale

space. The floor plan is oriented east to west with thg entrance dﬁ\the north side of the building.
The fuel canopy is 36 feet b}/ié-teet 6 mch%s and i1 99§\squa;e’ Feet in area.

" A N
\ v

/

Applicant’s J ustlﬁcatlori
The applicant statex'thz@sme y)arccl 1\40 07- 815 001 was reclassified in 2015 to M-D

zoning which was’subsequently reclassified to‘IP (Industnal Park) with the new Title 30 changes
in 2024. Several'extensio §/6f time W&a&mﬁ@df prior to construction starting in 2023 to 2024.
The existing structure is under construction w;?t’n an expiration date of May 25, 2025, for ET-23-

400057 (ZC-0215- 139 The apphcmurcba/sed the southern parcel 140-07-310-048 in October
Ath the iftent reclassx‘ig from RS5.2 to IP (a companion item on this agenda ZC-25-

\iemgned convenience store and gasoline station. The current proposal
s the waiver re}{uests and g;vsolme station and redesign of the site access and landscaping.
, and design review of ZC-0215-15 is to be expunged with the




/‘\

Prior Land Use Requests

Application Request Action Date
Number \ i
ET-23-400057 | Fourth extension of time to commence and review Approved/| July 2023 |
(ZC-0215-15) |retail sales with waivers for reduced street | by BCC 3 |
landscape width, reduced trash enclosure setback / rd
from a residential development, reduced setbacks, IN
and reduced height/setback ratio N\ |
ET-20-400049 | Third extension of time to commence and review\ App Ju\}g 2020
| (ZC-0215-15) | retail sales with waivers for reduced \\ by’é&(i
5 landscape width, reduced trash enclosure etbac
;  from a residential development, reduced/setba
| and reduced height/setback ratio # /k / \\ \ >
| | ET-18-400187 | Second extension of time to commefice and rev;gr( A/pproved Oétdgcr
(ZC-0215-15) | retail sales with waivers for reduced sffeet /by BCC 2018
| landscape width, reduced trash enclostre setback” ;
from a residential development, reduced Qetback%;\ |
and reduced helght/set%ﬁ}:% \ , |
ZC-0215-15 First extension of tmqe to commence and review Approved July 2016
(ET-0070-16) | retail sales with whaivers\\for redieed street By BCC |
| landscape width, reduced trash“enclosure s thask’
from a residential devek)pme t, reduced setbazks,
, and reduged"ﬁerght/setbal;k ratic” N
ZC-0215-15 Reclay( fied 0.4 acres from R-T { M- b/zoning Approved | May 2015
W / 2 use permit toallow \etaﬂ sdles as a principal | by BCC
/alvers tO/reduce \street landscape width, |
reducey trash enclosure setback ffom a residential |
“developént, reducea\se\bﬂcks and reduced
h\mght/setba;k{zr{iﬂc; adjacefit to a single-family
residential hse wi sign review for a retail
i / /*\\Qlllamg N\ = & )
/C 0789 14 Reclassified thesite from R-T to M-D zoning for a | Withdrawn | November
g \ convenience ?ﬁi without | 2014
N\ ‘} N\ | prejudice
\
é\u'roms\gg La,hd Usé
| \ yﬁled I7ﬁnd Use Category | Zoning District Existing Land Use
LN / (Overlay)
| North‘,\\ Business Employment RS5.2 (AE-75) Single-family residential
South, N | |
& Bast |V §
West City of North Las Vegas C-1 & M-2 (AE-75) Retail stores, convenience
z 7 | store, & undeveloped




Related Applications

| Application | Request

 Number | ] . A |

| ZC-25-0022 | A zone change to reclassify parcel 140-07-310-048 from an RS52"to an IP is a

| companion item on this agenda. / |
S

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: S/ <

The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request is consister}y{%fith the Masfé{ Plan and

is in compliance with Title 30. A% AN ;
S x\ \ // \,.\ \\
. 7NN »
Analysis Ay \\ \
Comprehensive Planning P4 / N\ h!

approval. Additionally, the use shall not result in a ‘substantidl or uwhdue adverse effect on
adjacent properties, character of the neighborhood,\traffic cefditions, parking, public
improvements, public sites or right-of-way, or other mattets affectihg the public health, safety,
and general welfare; and will be adeggme/f;\}\sced by public imprxovements, facilities, and

Use Permits s N
A special use permit is considered on a case by case <a<is in sonsideration of the standdrds for

N

services, and will not impose an undue biirden. "

The northern parcel 140-07-315-001 of this prAg / wm}wj\ou “approved for a retail sales
convenience store with ZC-0215-15. The'convehiende store is chrrently under construction and
the building is in the ﬁan:iggstag{ of devé‘lopme\nt. Th;xﬁgpl}'é\gt is proposing to demolish the
structure that is currently/ der cons\tv(uction"a,gnd replag€ it with the proposed gasoline station and
retail building (convepience store) design. The applicant is proposing to add a second parcel
140-07-310-048 that will jificredse the area of the development and allow for compliance with
some of the Title”30 staridards Theﬂé foot landscape buffer is provided between this property
and adjacent residential o

: as requer’é“‘bg@/sfaential adjacency and buffer standards. The
proposed building will be located between the/gasoline station and the residential property south
and southeast of this development—_Polity SM-2.4 of the Master Plan supports essential
am?m/es and enéugra’ggs devempment and growth of businesses in Sunrise Manor. Therefore,
staff supports these reques(s. N\
7 //f \\ L\“ N 7
{ Waiveks of Development Standards
Jhe app\{cant shill haveé the burden of proof to establish that the proposed request is appropriate
for its proposed jlocath?’n by showing the following: 1) the use(s) of the area adjacent to the
suﬁiect proﬁc\frt/y"will 6t be affected in a substantially adverse manner; 2) the proposal will not
materially affect the health and safety of persons residing in, working in, or visiting the
immediate vicinity, and will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare; and 3) the
proposa \yvill e adequately served by, and will not create an undue burden on, any public

improvements, facilities, or services.

el

Waiver of Development Standards #1

The site plan shows the required number of trees along Pecos Road and Gowan Road, with a 10
foot wide landscape strip along most of the frontage on these roads. The area without
landscaping is adjacent to a large spandrel dedication area for right-of-way and will not impact




the appearance of this site from the street. Ten street trees are provided where 9 trees are required
along Gowan Road and Pecos Road. Therefore, staff can support this request.
//\'-.
Waiver of Development Standards #2 // \
The applicant is proposing to keep the existing 6 foot high block walls along {he east grid south

7

property lines without installing the required 8 foot high decorative walls. /The south property

line will be adjacent to the back wall of the retail building (convenience SIZ%C) for the majority of

the property width, in addition to street landscaping, and 2 buffer I Adscape areaéL\ The east

property line wall is important to screening existing homes from the'gas statfgn use and should

be an 8 foot high decorative wall per Code requirements. Staff /dtés*\n t ot ject“‘t{) the coxtinued
: \

use of the 6 foot wall along the south and east property lines. / ’ \ \\
/ X\
/‘ / X y
Waiver of Development Standards #3 \ '
The trash enclosure is located 15 feet from the east pfoperty Nne where the previous approved

trash enclosure was located 10 feet from the south resideqtial progerty lisfle. While staff typically

does not support a waiver request for a trash enclosure in tlose proxinfity to a residential use, the

applicant has increased the previously approyeiseparation\‘d{stance \fx\om the adjacent residential

use to the east. Therefore, staff recommegdﬁ apprey. \ \
(

al.
g \
e \

AN

Design Reviews \ \“\ \ />
Development of the subject property is reviewed todetermineif 1) \ig/ig compatible with adjacent
development and is harmonious and comﬁgitible it develop:rkx;i in the area; 2) the elevations,
design characteristics and ethess_architegtural \aid aesgh:}c/ features are not unsightly or

undesirable in appearance? and 3) §'It§ access and cirgy atior’do not negatively impact adjacent

roadways or neighborhdod trgﬁ'ic. \ 4

The proposed sitg’ﬁesig inclu ias 2 g‘bints of a\cces;f{'vith traffic flow through the site with 4 fuel
pumps and small"‘ganop;x{ . The previous. §ite’élan depicted less landscaping along the street
and adjacent to the xesidential areas. The addj;?bn of the south parcel allows for additional buffer
landscaping and thr})pgh accé\ggxibﬁiuel fucks and vehicle traffic. The scale of the use is
1 areé\providei\for the\cfevelopment. The building design and compliance with
sustainability standaxds 15 superiox to the previous design with materials, roof treatments, siding

ariet}\@ﬁl\al\orientati n, and en?'/ design. Policy SM-1.3 of the Master Plan supports corridor

revitalization \§i\th a mixture ‘o\f/g; mpatible in-fill. Therefore, staff can support these requests.
Public W\)\rks - Development Review

Waiver of Develépmen{ Standards #4

Staff\cannot Mpport e request to not install detached sidewalks along Pecos Road and Gowan
Road. Retached sidewalks along streets provide a safer pathway for pedestrians by increasing the
distance\from jyraffic and with the redevelopment, staff finds that it is imperative to provide the

detached sigewalks.

Waiver of Development Standards #5
Staff cannot support the reduction in the throat depths for the commercial driveway on Pecos
Road and Gowan Road, as drivers entering the site from either driveway will come into conflicts

with vehicles leaving the fuel pumps and trying to exit the site from the drive aisles.




N

Vi

Waiver of Development Standards #6

Staff cannot support the reduction in departure and approach distances for both the Pecos Road
and Gowan Road commercial driveways. Staff has concerns with the increased traffi ionin the area
with the existing commercial centers and residential traffic creating conflicts W}{'fl mb\vements
from both driveways. /

p p
rd s

Staff Recommendation <
Approval of the use perm1ts waivers of development standards #1 through #3, and\the design

reviews; denial of waivers of development standards #4 through #6. \ ’\ \

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission fingds that the apphcat is con sistent
¢ 1ﬂe 30, and/ \the Néﬁ

Revised Statutes. S/
'
PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS: \\\ \/ ;
\\‘ i /
Comprehensive Planning AN \
If approved: / \ \ \
e Expunge the use permit, walvers ‘of developnitent stanc}a(ds and\demgn review approved
with ZC-0215-15.; N \ /

e Certificate of Occupancy and/or bmsmes§\ h‘tsexse ShaH\HQt bt: i<sued without approval of a
Certificate of Compliance. .

e Applicant is adv1s/cd"‘m-1gl\ 2 yéars from th \ap;yéval date the application must
commence or the pphcatlon vill exixure unless éxtented with approval of an extension of
time; a substanfial change in elrcumstances ©r regulations may warrant denial or added.
conditions t,e/ an exténsion of time; the, extension of time may be denied if the project has
not comnaenced there has been no substaryc’ al work towards completion within the time
specified; Qhanges the approved\pLQigxt will require a new land use application; and
the applicant is solely responsible fe’fr ensuring compliance with all conditions and

deaélms,s \ \ \vf\\\\\ \//

ral \
/

;ubhc Works - Dev {opment Re\uew
e Drainage study\and Qompl;afnce
e \Traffic study and complidnce;

\\\ e [Execute aﬂ)Restru:tlve Covenant Agreement (deed restrictions);

\\o Ap hcy to con%truct median on Pecos Road driveway for traffic control.
! Applicafit is agK ised that off-site improvement permits may be required.

Clark Qounty W/ter Reclamation District (CCWRD)

° Applmnt is advised that a Point of Connection (POC) request has been completed for
this“project; to email sewerlocation@cleanwaterteam.com and reference POC Tracking
#0042-2025 to obtain your POC exhibit; and that flow contributions exceeding CCWRD
estimates may require another POC analysis.
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Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL ﬁ($)= 1 40‘07‘31 5‘001 and 1 40“07‘31 0"048

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: 3590 and 3570 N, Pecos

¥ , DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION
Convenience store with gas pumps, rezoning of southern parcel to IP Industrial Park pursuant to the
Master Plan designation of BE Business Employment.

“PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION
NAME: Platinum Management Group 14 LLC
ADDRESS:; 2820 Saint Dizler Drive

city: _Henderson , STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89044
TELEPHONE: _ CELL EMAIL: platinummanagementlv@gmail.com

. | APPLICANT INFORMATION! (must match onlina record] i
nName: Rody Yousif
ADDRESS: 2820 Saint Dizier Drive

city: Henderson STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: 89044 REF CONTACT ID #t
TELEPHONE: CELL EMAIL: _Platinummanagementiv@gmall.com
NaME: Jay Brown / Nancy Amundsen

ADDRESS: 520 South Fourth Strest

ciry: Las Vegas STATE: NV_ zIP CODE: 89701 __ REF CONTACTID I
TELEPHONE: 702-598-1410 _ CELL 702-894-0480 EMAIL: nancya@clarkcountynv.com

*Correspondent will recelve all communication on submitted application(s).

(1. We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property Involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the Information on the nitached legal description, all
plans, and drawings altached herelo, and all tho slalements and answars conlained herein are In all respects true and cofrect 16 the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must he complete and accurate bofore a hearing can be
conducted. {I, We) also authorize the Clark Counly Comprehensive Planning Dopariment, or its designee, to enter the premises and {e install
any required signs g sald properly (or the purpose of advising the public of the propased application.

/af Rody Youslf 10/23/2024
Proparty Ownar f8/gnaturs)* Proparty Ownor {Print) Data
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY.
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LAW OFFICE

%ﬂm@ %W & X Kernsrere

AN ASSOCIATION OF PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS

JAY H. BROWN TELEPHONE (7021 384-5563

DAVID T. BROWN

S20 SOUTH FOURTH STREET FACSIMILE (702) 385-1023

PUOY K. PREMSRIRUT LAS VEGAS. NEVADA 89101-6520 EMAIL: [brown@brownlawlv.com

January 6, 2025

Clark County Department of Comprehensive Planning
500 S. Grand Central Parkway, First Floor
Las Vegas, NV 89108

RE:  Justification Letter—Zone Change, Special Use Permit, Waivers of Conditions,
Waivers of Development Standards, Design Review, Vacations
3590 and 3570 N. Pecos Road
APN # 140-07-310-048 and 140-07-315-001

To Whom it May Concern:

This office represents the Applicant/Owner (Applicant) in the above-mentioned matter. The
northern parcel was approved in 2015 (ZC-0215-15) for a zone change (to MD which now is
IP-Industrial Park) and retail sales as a principal use with various waivers. The zone change
was made permanent however the retail sales was subject to several conditions, one being
one year to commence and review. Extensions of time were granted for the retail sales as a
principal use in 201 6, 2018, 2020, and 2023. Currently, the retail sales building is under
construction with a May 25, 2025 review date (ET-23-400057).

Applicant purchased the northern parcel in February of 2024 and the southern parcel in
October of 2024. This request is to rezone the southern parcel to IP {Industrial Park)
consistentwith the northern parcel and the Planned Land Use of BE-Business Employment.
In addition, Applicant proposes to combine the parcels, demolish the retail building under
construction, and reconfigure the site to construct a retail (convenience) store with fuel
PUmMps and a canopy that will have access to both Gowan Road and Pecos Road.

Applicant requests the previous use permit and waiver portions of ZC-0215-15 be expunged
with this new application if it is approved. The previous application and subsequent
extensions of time were under the previous version of Title 30 in effect prior to January 1,

2024. Applicant understands this application will be reviewed under the current version of
Title 30.

f /" J ;' o 7 H‘) oo r:) }(““ ™~ rr-m’ e l:.‘.:“
Zone Change L/& \,/,!/ LA /D}\ L)~ ULl

Applicant requests that APN# 140-07-310-048 be rezoned from RS5.2 to IP (Industrial Park).
This is a conforming zone change in the AE-75 Airport Overlay where the existing residential



LAW OFFICE

Browrn; Browr & Premsrirus

AN ASSOCIATION OF PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS Gowan and Pecos
Page 2 0f3

zoning is not compatible with the Nellis Airport flight patterns pursuant to Table 30.02-7. The
requested zoning district is also consistent with those in the City of North Las Vegas across
Pecos Road at the intersection.

Special Use Permits

The design does not meet the standards as outlined in Section 30.03.06(B)(4)(i) which would
require #1 and #2. Section 30.03.06(G)(9)(i)(a) would be the nexus for #3.

1. Canopy and fuel pumps not 30 feet from the right-of-way line of a section line street
(N. Pecos Road) and 20 feet from Gowan Road. The canopy, at its closest point, is
approximately 19.6 feet from the right-of-way.

2. Canopy and fuel pumps within 200 feet of an adjacent RS zoning district
(approximately 57 feet from the eastern RS zoned property and 119 feet from the
southern RS zoned property.)

3. Retailnot accessoryto a primary use.

Design Review
Retail with gas station and fuel canopy.

Waiver of Development Standards

Reduce throat depth to not meet the minimum requirement of 25 feet (4’ 8” on Gowan and
2'4” on Pecos Roads).

Reduce approach distance to 51’ 4” where 150 feet is required per Uniform Standard
Drawing 222.1.

Reduce departure distance to 20’ 9” where 190 feet is required per Uniform Standard
Drawing 222.1.

Waiver of Section 30.04.08(C)(5)(ii)(a) to allow attached sidewalk to remain where a
detached sidewalk is required.

Waiver of Section 30.04.03(C)(1)(i) to allow existing 6-foot wall to remain and not construct
an 8-foot wall.

Pursuant to Section 30.04.01 (E), allow alternative design for landscaping at the intersection
of Gowan and Pecos to not impact right-of-way or require non-standard improvements in the
right-of-way. Or in the alternative, waive 30.04.01 (D)(7)(ii) to allow required 10-foot
landscape strip adjacent to attached sidewalk at the intersection to be eliminated as to not
impact the existing right-of-way.

Waiver of Section 30.04.06(K) to allow a trash enclosure within 50 feet of adjacent residential
district, 15’ 6” proposed.



LAW OFFICE

wan and Pecos
AN ASSOCIATION OF PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS Gowan
Page30f3

Justification

The project is proposed on two parcels that are less than 120-foot deep from Pecos Road.
The canopy and pumps are proposed to be closer to the rights-of-way to minimize any
impact to the neighboring residentially zoned properties. In addition, a dense landscape
buffer is being proposed to the east and south adjacent to the residentially zoned parcels.

This area of the County has a unique blend of uses with much of the residential being
inconsistent with the Airport Environs as the AE-75 that does not permit any residential use.
In addition, the AE-70 approximately 150 feet to the northeast at the closest point, only
permits 2 residential units to an acre. To the northwest of the site is M-2 industrial in the City
of North Las Vegas and to the west of the site is C-1, also in the City of North Las Vegas.

This use is appropriate for this area which provides a transition between the residential
zoning (in the BE land use designation) and the intense industrial to the northwest in an area
with a unigue mixture of uses.

Thank you for your consideration on this matter,

ﬂaﬂuﬁ (Roesee et

Nancy Amundsen

Brown, Brown, Premsrirut
520 South Fourth Street
Las Vegas, NV 89101



